
































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































susanpiha
Highlight







































































14IWCC0693

of his day involves data entry and that when he isn’t performing data entry he is arranging
documents he reviews via mail or facsimile.

Petitioner acknowledged that he was involved in a car accident at the age of 15 which
required him to use a wheelchair and cane thereafier. Petitioner testified he was able to transition
to the use of a cane in his mid-20’s and that he uses it for balance. As he is right-handed, he
primarily uses the cane with his right hand; however, he occasionally uses his left hand.
Petitioner denied ever experiencing any pain in his wrist or elbow with use of the cane. Petitioner
uses the cane for balance in crowds or when walking long distances.

Petitioner testified that no one ever evaluated his work station after he reported trouble
with his wrists and that he continued working for Respondent until his surgery.

Petitioner testified that he has received no TTD benefits for his time off from work.

Petitioner testified that the examination with Dr. Sudekum was “uncomfortable,” as Dr.
Sudekum spent the first few minutes of the examination talking about the state of workers’
compensation in Illinois. Petitioner testified that the appointment became very uncomfortable
and seemed one-sided after Dr. Sudekum’s criticism of worker’s compensation. Dr. Sudekum
then spent an additional amount of time attempting to debunk Petitioner’s previous doctors.
Petitioner testified that it was as if Dr. Sudekum had made a decision about Petitioner’s condition
even before administering the proper tests. Petitioner also testified that he made clear during the
examination that it was his right wrist and elbow that were experiencing the most pain. Petitioner
further testified that the doctor’s assistant performed a “shock test.” According to Petitioner, the
doctor also “pitched” to him how he would perform the left-sided surgery.

Petitioner testified that since the surgery he has experienced ongoing problems with his
right elbow when grasping large objections and that his right arm goes numb when he is
sleeping. Petitioner will get up to get the circulation going. Petitioner believed he had more
problems grasping with his right hand that his left one. Petitioner was very pleased with the
surgery on his right side.

Petitioner testified that he has been, and remains, avid about physical fitness and that he
is now less able to lift weights and exercise with his right arm and both hands. He testified that
he has been a member of FitClub since its opening, and prior to his injury he performed weight
training and cardio exercises on a regular basis. He testified that after his injury he could no
longer lift weights, and has focused on cardio exercises. Petitioner further testified that his grip
strength is diminished as he could previously bench press 275 Ibs. and is now limited to 100 Ibs,

Petitioner denied experiencing any of his pre-surgery symptoms with use of a cane. He
reported his accident to his supervisors, Donna Moon and Steve Jenkins, on May 24 or 25, 2012
because he “guessed” that it was his job duties causing his problems. Petitioner denied any
problems before going to work for Respondent. Finally, Petitioner explained that any decision to

have surgery on his left upper extremity is being postponed until he sees just how his right side
does.

8



The Arbitrator concludes:

1.

Accident and Causal Connection. Petitioner failed to prove he sustained an accident on
May 23, 2012 arising out of and in the course of his employment with Respondent nor
did he prove that his current conditions of ill-being in his hands and wrists and right
elbow are causally related to his May 23, 2012 accident and his work duties for
Respondent.

Based upon the evidence in the record, Petitioner’s bilateral arm conditions manifested
themselves on May 23, 2012. It is on/about that date that Petitioner was seen by Dr.
Trudeau and told by the doctor that he had evidence of bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome
and that (based upon the doctor’s report) it was probably work-related. Having
determined that, the Arbitrator nevertheless concludes that a compensable accident has
not been established. While May 23, 2012 may be a viable manifestation date, Petitioner
has failed to prove his condition in his upper extremities arose out of or is causally
connected to his job duties for Respondent. In so concluding the Arbitrator notes
Petitioner’s speculation as to the cause of his symptoms (he testified he “guessed” it was
work-related), the absence of information from various doctors which might have shed
light on the issue (Dr. Moinuddin and the pain drawing, questionnaire, and referral
information to Dr. Trudeau), and the fact Petitioner did not discuss his job duties with Dr.
Neumeister at any time and, in fact, presented to the doctor with a history suggesting his
use of a cane with his right hand might be the source of his problem.

On the issues of arising out of and causation, the Arbitrator concludes that the “opinions”
of Dr. Trudeau, as stated in his report, are unpersuasive and somewhat biased. It is not
clear why Dr. Trudeau forwarded a copy of his report to Petitioner’s attomey (something
which occurred before Petitioner even signed his Application for Adjustment of Claim)
but the tone of the letter suggests the doctor is more advocate than consultant.
Furthermore, without the accompanying information from Dr. Moinuddin (as referenced
in Dr. Trudeau’s report) it is not possible to know what information Dr. Trudeau was
provided with prior to evaluating Petitioner, a factor which could impact any weight to be
given the report. While Petitioner testified that eighty percent of his job duties were
typing intensive, that he lacked a gel pad for his keyboard, and that he typed with his
wrists at an angle and noticed symptoms in his extremities while typing none of that
information was ever provided to, or discussed with, Dr. Neumeister. As with a specific
trauma case, Petitioner’s testimony regarding it must be corroborated with other evidence
in the record. In this instance, Petitioner’s testimony wasn’t corroborated by Dr.
Neumeister’s records. While Dr. Trudeau’s records suggest Petitioner may have
discussed his job duties with the doctor, the circumstances surrounding the examination
and incomplete records from that exam cast a cloud upon the records.



10

14IWCC0693

Finally, the Arbitrator notes the testimony of Dr. Neumeister. Dr. Neumeister candidly
testified that use of a cane could aggravate carpal and cubital tunnel syndromes (although
it would be harder for him to understand the latter) and that he had nothing to confirm
that he and Petitioner ever discussed Petitioner’s profession. He testified, “The only other
thing that we discussed was the use of the cane.” (PX 3, p. 21) While Dr. Neumeister also
testified that he believed Petitioner’s job duties of “data entry and heavy use of a
keyboard” could have aggravated Petitioner’s carpal tunnel and cubital tunnel syndromes,
he had no recollection of any conversations with Petitioner about his work for
Respondent, did not know what duties Petitioner’s job involved, did not know what
positions Petitioner had held over the years, and had no documentation of Petitioner ever
representing to him that he had increased symptoms or pain while working. Dr.
Neumeister further acknowledged that once the condition develops, many activities,
including work, home, and the use of the cane, could cause symptoms. In comparison,
Dr. Sudekum was provided with various job descriptions and discussed Petitioner’s job
with him in great detail. While Petitioner may have been uncomfortable with the doctor’s
manner and forma,t the doctor, nevertheless, rendered an opinion based upon more
relevant information that that possessed by Dr. Neumeister.

Petitioner’s claim for compensation is denied. No benefits are awarded. All other issues
are moot.

ok s ok sk ok ok sk ok ok o ok ok sk sk ok ok ok s ok ok ok sk sk sk ke s sk sl ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok e s sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok e ke sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ook ok ok



11TWC3373

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) l:’ Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF KANE ) DX reverse [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
I:, PTD/Fatal denied
D Modify IZ] None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Ashley Eddards,
Petitioner,
Vs, NO: 11 WC 3373
Heritage Manor-Streator, 1 4 I w C C 0 6 9 4
Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal connection,
medical and permanent disability and being advised of the facts and law, reverses the Decision of
the Arbitrator as stated below.

The Commission finds that Petitioner has failed to prove that she sustained injuries
arising out of and in the course of her employment with the Respondent. :

The Petitioner testified that on November 21, 2010 she was a certified nursing assistant
for the Respondent. She worked the 10pm to 6 am shift and started working for Respondent the
first week in November. On that date she was turning a heavy patient weighing between 300 to
350 pounds. She testified that as she pushed the patient she felt some resistance from the patient
and did not feel any pain but heard a pop in her shoulder. Her shoulder began to hurt her through
the night. (Transcript Pgs. 11-17)

Petitioner went home but when she awoke her right shoulder was in severe pain.
(Transcript Pgs. 17-21)

Petitioner first sought medical care with Dr. Tiemann on November 23, 2010. According
to his records (Respondent Exhibit 6) she gives a date of accident of November 22, 2010 but



11WC3373

Page 2 0 9 4

gives no specific episode but indicates she does do lifting and rolling of multiple patients. When
she saw Dr. Tiemann on that date she presented with shoulder pain for 1 day and indicated it
started after working the night before. She once again indicated that there was no particular
injury noted per the Doctor’s records. (Respondent Exhibit 7)

Petitioner saw Dr. Tiemann again on December 16, 2010, complaining of pain in her
right shoulder. The Doctor’s notes indicate “c/o trauma/injury: no specific injury but started after
working.” (Respondent Exhibit 7)

Glenda Erschen was director of nurses for the Respondent. She testified that Petitioner
reported the alleged accident to her November 23, 2010. Petitioner informed her that “last night
my right shoulder started hurting. Petitioner indicated that she did not work last night so she did
not know if she hurt it the night before or if she slept on it wrong. Ms. Erschen urged the
Petitioner to come in and speak with her and at 9:30 pm on November 23, 2010 she came into
the nurses’ office and said “I woke up this morning and still had pain in my right shoulder and I
cannot turn my head all the way to the right.” She asked the Petitioner if she remembered any
particular tasks that she performed that caused her pain and Petitioner’s response was “No. But I
turn people all the time and that’s what could have happened.” Petitioner indicated to her that she
first had pain in the shoulder on November 22, 2010 at 9 pm. Petitioner did not work for
Respondent after November 22, 2010 at 6:22 am. (Transcript Pgs. 64-67)

When Petitioner reported the alleged accident she made no mention of a specific incident
nor did she mention the rolling of a 350 pound patient, (Transcript Pg. 68)

To obtain compensation under the Act, a claimant bears the burden of showing, by a
preponderance of the evidence, that he has suffered a disabling injury which arose out of and in
the course of his employment. Baggett v. Industrial Comm’n, 201 11l. 2d 187. 266 Ill. Dec. 836.
775 N.E.2d 908 (2002); Paganelis v. Industrial Comn'n, 132 111. 2d 468. 480. 139 Ill. Dec. 477,
248 N.E.2d 1033 (1989); Horath v. Industrial Comm'n, 96 111, 2d 349. 356. 70 Hil. Dec. 741, 449
N.E.2d 1345 (1983); Jones v. Industrial Comm'n. 93 1ll. 2d 524, 526. 67 Ill. Dec. 829. 445
N.E.2d 309 (1983); Rogers v. Industrial Conm'n. 83 Ill. 2d 221, 223. 46 Ill. Dec. 691. 414
N.E.2d 744 (1980). "In the course of employment" refers to the time, place and circumstances
surrounding the injury. Lee v. Industrial Comm'n, 167 Ill. 2d 77. 81. 212 IlI. Dec. 250, 656
N.E.2d 1084 (1995); Scheffler Greenhouses, Inc. v. Industrial Comm'n. 66 Il1. 2d 361. 366. 5 Il1.
Dec. 854, 362 N.E.2d 325 (1977).

The Commission finds that the Petitioner’s testimony regarding the accident is not
credible. On cross examination Petitioner insisted that she told Dr. Tiemann on November 23,
2010 that she was moving the 350 pound patient and felt a pop in her shoulder. She also did not
recall telling the Doctor that there was no specific injury or that she also had neck pain.
(Transcript Pgs. 47-48) These statements were rebutted by Dr. Tiemann’s records. (Respondent
Exhibit 6 & 7) The Petitioner’s testimony is also inconsistent with that of Glenda Erschen whom
the Commission finds credible.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Arbitrator’s decision
filed on October 9, 2013 is hereby reversed and a finding be made that Petitioner failed to prove



11WC3373 4
Page 3 4 0 9
that she sustained an injury arising out of the scope and in the course of her employment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  AUG 2 0 2014 / {M// %W

Charlés”. D€Vriendt

(o0l

Daniel R. Donochoo

Lot 2 10t

Ruth W. White

HSF
0: 6/25/14
049



ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION
CORRECTED

EDDARDS, ASHLEY Case# 11WC003373

Employee/Petitioner

HERITAGE MANOR-STREATOR 4 w C O 6 9 4

Employer/Respongent

On 10 9 2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06°0 shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0652 EMMANUEL F GUYON
5E BRIDGE ST
STREATOR, IL 61364

2912 HANSON & DONAHUE LLC
PETER DONAHUE

2S00 WARREN AVE SUITE 3
DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60515



SPE AU RIS SRS ) |:| Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)55 D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

COUNTY OF Kane ) ' 41 ,W C CO 6 9 4 [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
CORRECTED
Ashley Eddards Case # 11 WC 3373
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases:
Heritage Manor - Streator
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gregory Dollison, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Geneva, lllinois, on May 8, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

|:| What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

[Z Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

D What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

|:| What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD (] Maintenance X TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. r_—l Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. Is Respondent due any credit?
0. Other Number of dependents

SN mOTMEDY oW

7

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 'foll-ﬁ'ee 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwce.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785.7084



FINDINGS I W C 0 6

On 11-21-10, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $NA; the average weekly wage was $400.00.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 29 years of age, married with 2 dependent children.
Petitioner has not received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent &as not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits,
for a total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $286.00/week for 6 weeks, as provided in
Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $286.00/week for 63.25 weeks, because
the injuries sustained caused the permanent partial disability of said Petitioner to the extent of 12.65%, as
provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services of $5,163.20, as provided in Section 8(a) and
8.2 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE [f the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

%Nb_fv MQ/ éé’— / /7 ‘3
, .gdamre/ 17@ =

E

ICArbDec p 2

o 9



Attachment to Arbitrator Decision
(11 WC3373)

FINDINGS OF FACT 141WCCO69 4

Petitioner testified that on November 21, 2010, she worked as a C.N.A. at Heritage Manor for 11 days,
since November 10, 2010. Petitioner testified that on November 21, 2010 she suffered an injury to her right
shoulder while moving a resident who weighed 300 to 355 pounds. Petitioner recalled that the resident was
resistive and pushed against the wall to resist when she tried to move her. Petitioner testified feeling a pop in

her shoulder and didn’t think anything of it. Petitioner testified that she completed the shift, went home and then
went to sleep.

Petitioner testified that after awakening in early afternoon, she noticed increased pain in her shoulder.
Petitioner contacted her primary care physician, Dr. Jennifer Tieman, Parkside Medical Center, Streator,
[linois. Petitioner testified that she did not work on November 22, 2010. She reported the problem to Heritage

on the morning of November 23, 2010. Petitioner indicated she reported directly to the Director of Nursing,
Glenda Erschen.

Respondent submitted what was marked as Respondent Exhibit No. 2, that being the Employee Report
of Incident, filled out and signed by Petitioner on November 23, 2010. Petitioner recorded that she was injured
on November 22, 2010 at 9 p.m. In this form, Petitioner indicated her shoulder started hurting at home. She
stated that her injury was caused either by turning residents on the night of November 21, 2010 or she could
have slept on her shoulder wrong. Petitioner also indicated that she was repositioning a resident in bed.

Petitioner presented to Dr. Jennifer Tieman on November 23, 2010 with a history of “...shoulder pain
for 1 day right, anterior, started after working the night before, no particular injury noted...” Dr. Tieman
assessed likely muscle strain. Medication and off work for two days was prescribed. Petitioner was instructed to
return on a prn basis. The doctor also indicated, “not certain if work related or unrelated.” (RX 7)

Petitioner testified that she returned to work that night, November 23, 2010 and was placed on light

duty. Petitioner continued to work for Respondent until she was terminated on December 1, 2010 for “no call,
no show.”

On December 16, 2010, Petitioner returned to Dr. Tieman complaining of increased shoulder pain,
worse with lifting arm. The doctor noted there was no specific injury but did start after working. The doctor
ordered x-rays and a MRI of the right shoulder. (RX 7)The MRI was performed on December 21, 2010
demonstrating tendinopathy or a partial thickness tear of the distal supraspinatus tendon. (PX 2)

At the referral of Dr. Tieman, Petitioner reported to Dr. Upendra Sinha on December 29, 2010. At that
time Petitioner provided that she had been experiencing right shoulder pain for at least one month. The doctor
noted that Petitioner claimed that she was lifting a patient and developed pain. Dr. Sinha reviewed the MRI
indicating same showed partial tear of the supraspinatus tendon. The doctor diagnosed impingement syndrome,
administered a cortisone injection, prescribed medication and physical therapy. (PX 1)

Petitioner returned to Dr. Sinha on January 11, 2011 with continued complaints of pain. The doctor
administered a second cortisone injection and continued physical therapy. On January 25, 2011, Dr. Sinha
recommended surgical intervention. (PX 1)



On February 15, 2011, Petitioner underwent open anterior acromioplasty, right shoulder. The
postoperative diagnosis was impingement syndrome, right shoulder. (PX 1)

Post-operative care was uneventful. Dr. Sinha discharged her on March 29, 2011. Petitioner returned to
the doctor on July 13, 2011. The doctor noted she had almost full range of motion with only night pain.
Petitioner was again discharged. (PX 1)

Petitioner testified that she had no prior injury to her right shoulder. She stated that currently she cannot
raise her right arm above shoulder level. Petitioner testified she is reluctant to lift any objects over 20 Ibs.,
because she is fearful she will re-injure the shoulder. Petitioner is now employed at Casey’s General Store as a

cashier, which involves almost no lifting. Petitioner stated she does experience pain at the present time,
especially at night.

Ms. Glenda Erschen testified on behalf of Respondent in this matter. Ms Erchen is the Director of
Nursing at Heritage Manor. She testified there are 130 beds/residents at Heritage Manor. The CNA staff totals
as follows: Day shift (6:00 am to 2:00 pm) has 14 CNA’s, with 6 assistants; afternoon shift (2:00 pm to 10:00
pm), has 10 CNA’s; night shift (10:00 pm to 6:00 am) has 6 CNA’s. There are six wings to the nursing home,
and six CNA’s on duty during the night shift. During the night shift the CNA’s are required to ‘turn’ the
residents between 2:30 and 3:30 am. The turning operation consists of “rolling™ the patient about 90° in the
bed, not picking them up physically, but simply turning the resident in the bed itself. Ms. Erchen indicated two
employees are required to ‘roll” a resident if the weight is over a certain upper limit. Petitioner testified she
asked for assistance to perform the operation on the heavier residents, but was told she had to perform the
operation without assistance from another staff member.

Ms. Erschen testified that on November 23, 2010 at 9 a.m., Petitioner called her and stated that the night
before her right shoulder started hurting and that she did not know if it happened at work or at home. She asked
Petitioner to come in and make a formal report of accident. Ms. Erschen went on to testify that at 9:30 a.m. on
November 23, 2010 Petitioner came in and made a formal report of a claim. She provided that Petitioner told
her that she woke up with pain in her right shoulder and could not turn her head all the way to the right. When
asked if there was any particular activity that she was doing at work that might have caused her injury,
Petitioner replied no but that she tumns people all the time. She also indicated Petitioner did not give a specific

history of moving a resident who weighed 300 to 350 pounds and feeling a pop and pain in her shoulder while
doing this.

In support of the Arbitrator’s findings regarding (C) Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the
course of Petitioner’s emplovment by Respondent?, the Arbitrator finds as follows:

Petitioner testified that on November 21, 2010 she suffered an injury to her right shoulder while moving
a resident who weighed 300 to 355 pounds. Petitioner recalled that the resident was resistive and pushed
against the wall to resist when she tried to move her. Petitioner testified feeling a pop in her shoulder. She did
not think anything of it, completed the shift, went home and went to sleep. After awakening in early afternoon,

she noticed increased pain in her shoulder. Petitioner contacted her primary care physician, Dr. Jennifer
Tieman.

On November 23, 2010, Petitioner completed an Employee Report of Incident. In this form, Petitioner
indicated her shoulder started hurting at home. She stated that her injury was caused either by turning residents

147YWCC069 4



on the hight of November 21, 2010 or she could have slept on her shoulder wrong. Petitioner also indicated that
she was repositioning a resident in bed.

Petitioner presented to Dr. Jennifer Tieman on November 23, 2010 with a history of “...shoulder pain
for 1 day right, anterior, started after working the night before, no particular injury noted...” Dr. Tieman
assessed likely muscle strain. Petitioner returned to the doctor on December 16, 2010. Dr. Tieman noted there
was no specific injury but did start after working.

At the referral of Dr. Tieman, Petitioner reported to Dr. Upendra Sinha on December 29, 2010.
Petitioner provided that she had been experiencing right shoulder pain for at least one month. The doctor noted

that Petitioner claimed that she was lifting a patient and developed pain. The doctor diagnosed impingement
syndrome.

Petitioner’s testimony is consistent with the medical records provided and the Employee Report of
Incident. Treating records show “...shoulder pain for 1 day right, anterior, started after working the night
before...no specific injury but did start after working...” and “...she was lifting a patient and developed pain.”
The Employee Report of Incident provide that although her shoulder started hurting at home, her injury was
caused either by turning residents on the night of November 21, 2010 or she could have slept on her shoulder
wrong. Petitioner provided that she was repositioning a resident in bed. The Arbitrator notes that Petitioner
testified that when her shoulder “popped” she didn’t think anything of it. She continued to work, went home and

went to sleep. After awakening later that afternoon, she noticed increased pain. The sequence is plausible and
not incredible.

Based on the above, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained an accidental injury that arose out of
and in the course of her employment with Respondent on November 21, 2010.

In support of the Arbitrator’s findings regarding (F) Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally
related to the injury, the Arbitrator finds as follows:

It is well established that proof of a prior state of health and a change following and continuing after an
injury that necessitates off work and medical care may establish that a claimant’s impaired condition was due to
the injury. Navistar Intern. Transp. Corp. v Industrial Comm’n. 734 N.E. 2d 900 (1st Dist. 2000)

In this case, Petitioner’s unrebutted testimony demonstrates that she had no prior injury or complaints
with respect to her right shoulder prior to the accident of November 21, 2010. On November 21, 2010 she
suffered an injury to her right shoulder while moving a resident who weighed 300 to 355 pounds. While
performing the maneuver, she felt a pop in her right shoulder.

Petitioner sought treatment with Dr. Jennifer Tieman who ordered a MRI which demonstrated a
tendinopathy or a partial thickness tear of the distal supraspinatus tendon. Thereafter, Petitioner was referred to
Dr. Upendra Sinha who ultimately performed an open anterior acromioplasty, right shoulder. The postoperative
diagnosis was impingement syndrome, right shoulder.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that a causal relationship exists between her right shoulder
condition of ill-being and the accident sustained on November 21, 2010.

5 141V CC0694



In support of the Arbitrator’s findings regarding (J) Were the medical services that were provided to
Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable
and necessary medical services, the Arbitrator finds as follows:

Petitioner had a State of Illinois Medical Card at the time of receiving medical treatment by Dr. Tieman,
Dr. Sinha, the surgery at St. Mary’s Hospital, and physical therapy. All medical expenses have been paid by the
State of Illinois Department of Health and Family Services. The total medical expenses were $34,177.75. (PX
5) The State of Illinois has asserted a lien against the Worker’s Compensation case of Petitioner in the amount
0f $5,163.20. The State of Illinois has offered to compromise the lien for the sum of $2,500.00. (RX 8)

Based on the above, the Arbitrator finds the medical services provided were reasonable and necessary.

The Arbitrator further finds that Respondent is responsible for the lien amount asserted in the amount of
$5,163.20.

In support of the Arbitrator’s findings regarding (K) What temporary benefits are in dispute? TTD, the
Arbitrator finds as follows:

Petitioner seeks temporary total disability benefits from January 28, 2011 through March 28, 2011. On
January 25, 2011, Dr. Sinha recommended surgical intervention. On February 15, 2011, Petitioner underwent
open anterior acromioplasty, right shoulder. The postoperative diagnosis was impingement syndrome, right
shoulder. Post-operative care was uneventful. Dr. Sinha discharged her on March 29, 2011.

Based on the above, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner was temporarily totally disabled for the period of
February 15, 2011 through March 29, 2011, a period of 6 weeks

In support of the Arbitrator’s findings regarding (L) What is the nature and extent of the injury, the
Arbitrator finds as follows:

Petitioner underwent open anterior acromioplasty, right shoulder. The postoperative diagnosis was
impingement syndrome, right shoulder. She was ultimately discharged from care on March 29, 2011. Petitioner
last saw a doctor on July 13, 2011. The doctor noted she had almost full range of motion with only night pain. P

Petitioner testified she currently she cannot raise her right arm above shoulder level. Petitioner testified
she is retuctant to lift any objects over 20 lbs., because she is fearful she will re-injure the shoulder. Petitioner is
now employed at Casey’s General Store as a cashier, which involves almost no lifting. Petitioner stated she
does experience pain at the present time, especially at night.

Based on the above, the Arbitrator finds Petitioner is permanently disabled to the extent of 12.65%
under Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

In support of the Arbitrator’s findings regarding (O) Other: The number of Petitioner’s dependents at
the fime of accident, the Arbitrator finds as follows:

Petitioner claimed three dependents at time of trial. However, Petitioner provided no testimony or
evidence regarding the number of dependents which she had at the time of trial. It is Petitioner’s burden to
prove every element of her case. The only evidence made was by Respondent in the Employee Incident Report
and Form 45 that at the time of the accident Petitioner had two dependents. Based on this evidence, the

6

14IWCC0694



Arbitrator finds that at the time of the accident Pet itioner had two dependents pursuant to the Illinois Workers’
Compensation Act.

Accob94-



12WC2372

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes} D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d})
) S |:| Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) D Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
l:l PTD Fatal denied
D Modity None of the above

BEFORE THE IL INOIS WORKERS* COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Javier Mendoza.

Petitioner.
VS, NO: 12WC 2372
Chicago American Manufacturing, LLC.,
Respondent, 1 Eg 0 9

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission. after considering the issues of medical expenses, penalties, fees
and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which
is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDLCRED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed February 7, 13,1 hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, i’ any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

Bond for removal of his cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $200.00. The party ¢ mmencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file
with the Commission a Noti * of Intent to File for Review in Grcuit Court

DATED:  AUG 2 g 2014
0062414

TIT/jrc
051

Mlcﬁael J. Bl!enﬁ‘{ n

Kevin W. Larnbom



‘ ' ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

& NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION
MENDOZA, JAVIER Case#t 12WC002372
Employee/Petitioner 10WC021488

CHICAGO AMERICAN MANUFACTURING LLC

EmployerRespondent 14I%CCog 95

On 2/7/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.11% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1922 SALK & ASSOCIATES
ALEXANDER BRODERICK

150 N WACKER DR SUITE 2570
CHICAGO, IL 60606

0532 HOLECEK & ASSOCIATES
FRED NORMAN

161 N CLARK ST SUITE 800
CHICAGO, IL 80601



14IWCC@695

LA LR DS [ injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) l:l Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
E None of the above
ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION
JAVIER MENDOZA Case # 12 WC 02372

Employee/Petitioner
v

CHICAGO AMERICAN MANUFACTURING, LLC
Employer/Respondent

Consolidated cases: 10 WC 21488

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Molly Mason, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Chicago, on 12/27/2012. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

. |:| Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

D Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

. D What were Petitioner's eamnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
. D What temporary benefits are in dispute?
JTPD [] Maintenance JTTD
L. |Z| What is the nature and extent of the injury?
- M. @ Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. D Other

- momMmUu 0w

-~

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-frec 866:352-3033  IVeb site: www.iwee.il. gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309,671-3019  Rockford §15/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



;Mm 14IWCC06 95

On 1/9/2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $19,032.00; the average weekly wage was $366.00.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 46 years of age, married with 2 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent las not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner reasonable and necessary medical expenses of $184.47 pursuant to Sections
8(a) and 8.2 of the Act. PX 22-24.

Petitioner failed to establish permanent partial disability stemming from the accident of January 9, 2012. The
Arbitrator awards no permanency benefits in this claim.

The Arbitrator awards no penalties or fees in this claim.

RULES REGARDING ArrEALs Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

. 217113
Signature of Arbifrpfor Date

ICArbDec p. 2 FEB - 7 2013




Javier Mendoza v. Chicago American Manufacturing
10 WC 21488 and 12 WC 2372 14IWCC@6 95

Arbitrator’s Findings of Fact Relative to Both Cases

The parties agree that Petitioner was injured while working for Respondent on May 21,
2010 (10 WC 21488) and January 9, 2012 {12 WC 2372). The disputed issues in both cases are
medical, permanency and penalties/fees. Arb Exh 1, 3. In the first case, Petitioner claims
unpaid fee schedule charges totaling $74,894.77. In the second case, he claims unpaid fee
schedule charges totaling $184.47. Arb Exh 3. In the first case, Respondent does not dispute
the reasonableness or necessity of Petitioner’s shoulder surgeries but takes issue with some of
the charges. In both cases, Respondent takes issue with the method by which Petitioner’s
providers arrived at the claimed fee schedule amounts. T. 6.

Petitioner testified through a Spanish-speaking interpreter. He was born on April 12,

1966. He grew up in Mexico. He stopped attending school after the first year of high school. T.
15-16.

Petitioner testified he began working for Respondent on January 11, 2009. His job title
was machine operator but he performed a variety of tasks, such as packing and assembly. He
routinely lifted items weighing between 30 and 60 pounds. T.17.

Petitioner testified his health was fine prior to May 21, 2010. He denied injuring either
shoulder prior o that date. T.17-18. On that date, he fell from a height of about four feet
while using a control to operate an overhead crane. He fell to his left side, striking his arms and
the bridge of his nose in the process. He extended his right arm as he fell so as to release the
control, which was in his right hand. T. 20. Afterward, his supervisor took him to the

Emergency Room at MacNeal Hospital. It was early in the morning on May 22, 2010 when they
arrived at the hospital. T. 21.

Petitioner testified he complained to hospital personnel of pain in his nose and both
shoulders. The Emergency Room records set forth a consistent account of Petitioner’s fall. The
records reflect complaints relative to the nose, left shoulder and left leg. The Emergency Room
physician repaired a 1 centimeter nose laceration. On left shoulder examination, she noted a
limited range of motion. Left shoulder X-rays revealed degenerative changes. The physician
prescribed ointment and Motrin and released Petitioner from care, with instructions to avoid
using his left arm at work “until cleared by follow-up physician.” PX 1.

Petitioner testified he presented the work restriction to Juan Arias and Arturo Sosa at
Respondent and was not accommodated. T. 23-24,

On May 24, 2010, Petitioner saw Dr. Laluya, an osteopath, at Excel Occupational Health
Clinic. Petitioner testified that Arturo Sosa of Respondent referred him to this clinic. T. 24, Dr.
Laluya wrote to Juan Arias of Respondent the same day. His letter sets forth a detailed account

1



141WCC06 98

of Petitioner's work accident. He noted complaints of nose pain and “left greater than right
shoulder pain.” He indicated that Petitioner denied any previous shoulder injuries.

On examination of Petitioner’s nose, Dr. Laluya noted a small laceration with three
intact sutures. On examination of Petitioner’s left shoulder, he noted ecchymosis over the
triceps, somewhat diffuse pain over the deltoid, triceps and anterior shoulder, no obvious
instability and a significantly limited active range of motion. On examination of the right
shoulder, he noted no ecchymosis or swelling and active abduction and forward flexion to 45
degrees. He indicated Petitioner was able to keep his right arm overhead, once the arm was
positioned there. X-rays of the nasal bone and right shoulder showed no obvious fractures.

Dr. Laluya applied a2 sling to Petitioner’s left arm. He instructed Petitioner to ice both
shoulders. He placed Petitioner on restricted duty.

Petitioner also went to Marque Medicos on May 24, 2010. He testified he sought care
at this facility because he wanted a second opinion. T. 25. He saw Dr. James, a chiropractor,
and provided her with a history of his May 21, 2010 work accident and subsequent treatment.
He complained of bilateral shoulder pain, left worse than right, and some low back discomfort.
He described his nose pain as very mild. He denied any previous accidents and surgeries. He
indicated he was taking Motrin for pain, as previously prescribed.

On examination, Dr. James noted several stitches on the bridge of Petitioner’s nose,
bruising on the left posterior arm, limited active flexion in the lumbar spine and markedly

decreased motion of both shoulders. Supraspinatus testing was “greater on the left than the
right.”

Dr. James prescribed bilateral shoulder MRIs to rule out rotator cuff tears. She
recommended orthopedic and pain management consultations. She also recommended
therapy three times weekly for four weeks, with the therapy to include “lumbar spine
manipulation. She took Petitioner off work and noted he would require pain medication once
the Motrin prescription expired.

On May 27, 2010, Petitioner underwent an initial therapy evaluation at Marque
Medicos. Homer Saclayan, P.T., the evaluating therapist, noted complaints relative to both
shoulders and the lower back. Petitioner described his low back pain as very minimal. Saclayan
noted that Petitioner had his left arm in a sling. He also noted a healing hematoma in the left

posterior arm. He indicated Petitioner was unable to perform the “empty can sign” on the left
due to extreme pain.

Petitioner underwent the recommended bilateral shoulder MRI scans at Archer Open
MRI on June 2, 2010. T. 25. The left shoulder MRI revealed an effusion and a “complete tear of
the infraspinatus tendon with near complete tearing of the supraspinatus tendon.” The
radiologist described both tendons as “retracted to at or near the level of the glenchumeral
articulation.” He could not rule out an underlying SLAP tear. The right shoulder MRI revealed

2



14IWCCO0695

“axtensive, near complete tears of the infraspinatus and supraspinatus tendons” and an
effusion with “fluid extending into the subacromial/subdeltoid bursa.” PX 38.

Petitioner returned to Excel on May 26, 2010 and indicated he was still using the sling
and having difficulty lifting both arms. He also indicated that no light duty was available. The
examining physician, whose signature is not legible, noted “extensive ecchymoses” on the left
shoulder. Speed, Neer/Hawkins and O'Brien testing was positive on examination of the left
shoulder. Neer/Hawkins and O’Brien testing was positive on examination of the right shoulder.
The physician diagnosed a healing nasal laceration and bilateral shoulder contusions. He
suspected rotator cuff injuries. He took Petitioner off work and instructed him to continue to
wear the sling and apply ice. He indicated that Petitioner might require MRI scanning and
therapy. PX 2.

Petitioner went back to Excel on June 1, 2010 and indicated that ice was not helping. He
reported being able to lift his left arm due to pain. He described having a “little more
movement” in his right arm. The examining physician, whose signature is not legible, noted
ecchymosis to the left triceps area as well as a hematoma on palpation. Neer testing was
positive on the left and negative on the right. The physician continued to keep Petitioner off
work. He directed Petitioner to continue wearing the sling and applying ice. He prescribed

therapy and indicated Petitioner might require a left shoulder arthrogram if therapy did not
help. PX 2.

On June 8, 2010, Dr. Laluya sent Petitioner a letter informing he was being discharged
from care by Excel since he had opted to see doctors of his own choice. PX 2.

On June 10, 2010, Petitioner saw Dr. Engel of Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists.
Petitioner testified that Dr. James referred him to Dr. Engel. T. 26. The doctor’s history reflects
that Petitioner fell about four feet from a tow truck while holding onto a control, extending his
right arm as he fell and landing on his left side and shoulder. Petitioner complained of bilsteral
arm pain, rated 6/10, and left-sided back pain, rated 1/10.

On examination, Dr. Engel noted a decreased range of motion in both shoulders, 5/5-
upper body strength secondary to pain and a full range of lumbar spine motion.

Dr. Enge! prescribed Mobic, Omeprazole and Soma. He instructed Petitioner to
continue therapy and remain off work until he could see Dr. Nam, an orthopedic surgeon. He
offered Petitioner “roundtrip ground, non-emergency and non-ambulance based
transportation” to facilitate treatment. PX

Petitioner first saw Dr. Nam on June 14, 2010. Petitioner testified that Drs. James and
Engel referred him to Dr. Nam. T. 26. Petitioner provided Dr. Nam with a history of his work
accident and denied any pre-accident shoulder problems.



14IWCC0695

On examination of Petitioner’s shoulders, Dr. Nam noted an extremely painful range of

motion, positive impingement, drop arm and O’Brien signs and rotator cuff strength testing of
4-/5 with pain.

Dr. Nam interpreted the MRIs as showing very large retractive rotator cuff tears in both
shoulders. He also noted the presence of fluid, “suggesting acute injury,” and evidence of a
labral tear in the left shoulder. Based on Petitioner’s history and examination, along with the
MRIs, he found a causal relationship between the work accident and the bilateral rotator cuff
tears. He found it “reasonable and necessary” to proceed with surgery but also discussed non-
operative measures. He noted that Petitioner opted for surgery and expressed a desire to have
his left shoulder addressed first. He instructed Petitioner to remain off work.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Nam on July 26 and August 30, 2010. The doctor’s
examination findings were unchanged. He indicated he was awaiting surgical authorization.

At Respondent’s request, Petitioner saw Dr. Bush-loseph for a Section 12 examination
on August 17, 2010. Petitioner testified he provided Dr. Bush-Joseph with various treatment
records and gave the doctor a history of his work accident. T. 45. Petitioner was aware that Dr,
Bush-Joseph agreed as to the need for bilateral shoulder surgery. T. 46.

Dr. Bush-Joseph issued a Section 12 examination report to Travelers Insurance on
August 17, 2010. RX 1. The report reflects that Dr. Bush-Joseph is a professor in the
department of orthopedic surgery at Rush University Medical Center.

Dr. Bush-Joseph noted that Petitioner is right-handed. He also noted that Petitioner’s
nephew served as an interpreter throughout the examination.

Dr. Bush-Joseph’s report sets forth a detailed account of the work accident of May 21,
2010 and subsequent treatment. The doctor noted that Petitioner denied having any problem
with either of his shoulders prior to that accident.

On examination of Petitioner’s left shoulder, Dr. Bush-Joseph noted active forward
elevation of “only 95 degrees,” active abduction of 45 degrees, marked weakness with both of
these maneuvers and tenderness over the glenohumeral joint and over the greater tuberosity
region. On examination of the right shoulder, Dr. Bush-joseph noted forward elevation of 170
degrees, abduction of 150 degrees and abduction/external rotation of 90 degrees.

Dr. Bush-Joseph reviewed the MRI scans and diagnosed “bilateral acute rotator cuff
tears.” He found “no evidence of a pre-existing medical condition that would explain the
severe weakness or profound physical examination findings.” He indicated that the treatment
records “seem to support and, indeed, [are] consistent with a history of the accident and
subsequent injury.” He attributed the rotator cuff tears to the work accident and stated that
right shoulder surgery was “clearly indicated” due to the accident. He further stated that left
shoulder surgery was “appropriate and indicated” and “should be performed on an immediate

4



14TWCC0695

basis to provide a greater chance of eventual full recovery.” He projected that recovery from
left-sided surgery would take five to seven months due to the severity of the left shoulder
injury. He projected that recovery from right-sided surgery would take three to five months.

Dr. Bush-Joseph opined that the chiropractic care rendered to date had been
“ineffective” and was “unlikely to provide any future benefit.”

Dr. Bush-Joseph found Petitioner capable of only sedentary desk duty. He reiterated
that further treatment should not be delayed.

Dr. Bush-Joseph indicated that Petitioner had a “50% probability” of needing permanent
lifting restrictions of below shoulder use of the left arm. He also indicated that a lifting
restriction of 45-50 pounds was “possible.”

Dr. Bush-joseph described Petitioner’s prognosis with respect to his right shoulder as
“good to excellent.” With respect to the left shoulder, however, he indicated that the
prognosis was “somewhat guarded.” RX 1.

On August 31, 2010, A. Kohn signed a Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists form
authorizing the prescribed left shoulder surgery. PX5.

On September 16, 2010, Petitioner underwent surgery consisting of a left shoulder
arthroscopic rotator cuff repair, subacromial decompression, labral debridement and
synovectomy. PX 3-4.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Nam on September 27, 2010. The doctor noted no signs of

infection. He instructed Petitioner to remain off work and begin passive range of motion
therapy.

Petitioner saw Dr. James again on October 15, 2010 and reported some improvement in
his left shoulder. He was still experiencing right shoulder pain. Dr. James recommended that
Petitioner advance his home exercises and follow up with Dr. Nam.

Petitioner saw Dr. Engel again on November 4 and December 2, 2010 and complained of
bilateral shoulder pain. The doctor refilled Petitioner’s Mobic, Omeprazole, Soma and Ultram.

He again offered Petitioner transportation services and instructed him to follow up with Dr.
Nam.

At his next two visits to Dr. Nam, on November 22 and December 20, 2010, Petitioner
reported some improvement secondary to therapy. Dr. Nam prescribed additional therapy, to
be performed three times weekly. He continued to keep Petitioner off work.



141%WCC0695

On November 23, 2010, Dr. James noted that Petitioner’s pain level was the same but

that he had a greater range of left shoulder motion. She recommended that Petitioner follow
up with Dr. Nam.

At a December 30, 2010 re-evaluation, therapist Norman Lambot, P.T. (hereafter
“Lambot”) noted that Petitioner was still complaining of 5/10 pain in both shoulders but that he
had made “great gains” with respect to range of motion.

On January 24, 2011, Petitioner told Dr. Nam his left shoulder was improving but he was
still experiencing pain in his right shoulder. On right shoulder examination, Dr. Nam noted
some pain along the acromioclavicular joint, some pain with cross-chest adduction, a positive
impingement sign and 4/5 rotator cuff strength with pain. Dr. Nam recommended right
shoulder surgery and instructed Petitioner to continue therapy and remain off work.

On January 25, 2011, A. Kohn, R.N. signed an Ambulatory Surgical Care Facility form
authorizing the prescribed right shoulder surgery. PX5.

On February 1, 2011, Dr. Nam performed a right shoulder arthroscopic repair of a
“massive” and retracted rotator cuff tear, a subacromial decompression, extensive

debridement of labral and proximal biceps tendon tears, a “mini-Mumford,” or distal clavicle
co-planing, and a synovectomy. PX 3-4.

Petitioner returned to Lambot on February 10, 2011 and complained of 2-3/10 left

shoulder pain and 6-7/10 right shoulder pain. Lambot did not perform any right shoulder
testing due to the recent surgery.

On March 7, 2011, Dr. Nam described Petitioner’s left shoulder as “doing fine” and the
right shoulder as “improving.” On left shoulder examination, he noted an essentially full range
of motion. On right shoulder examination, he noted some limitation in forward flexion,

abduction and rotation and strength of 5-/5. He kept Petitioner off work and prescribed
additional therapy.

Petitioner continued undergoing therapy thereafter. On March 31, 2011, Dr. Engel
noted improvement and discontinued the Ultram. He refilled the Mobic, Omeprazole and
Soma. On April 18, 2011, Dr. Nam prescribed additional therapy only for the right shoulder and

released Petitioner to desk work with no use of the right arm and lifting restrictions relative to
the left arm.

Petitioner testified he presented Dr. Nam's restrictions to Respondent but was not
accommodated. T. 32-33.

At Respondent’s request, Petitioner saw Dr. Bush-Joseph for purposes of a Section 12
re-examination on June 7, 2011. T. 48-49. Petitioner testified that Dr. Bush-Joseph obtained
shoulder X-rays on this date. T. 49. Petitioner also testified that Dr. Bush-Jaseph did not tell

6



141IWCC06 95

him he no longer needed formal therapy. T.50. According to Petitioner, Dr. Bush-Joseph
expressed no criticism of the care he was receiving. T. 51.

Dr. Bush-Joseph addressed his June 7, 2011 re-examination report to Kim Ahern, R.N. of
Medical Consultant Network. The doctor noted that Petitioner had undergone bilateral
shoulder surgery by Dr. Nam since his original examination. He also noted that Petitioner

reported good improvement with respect to his left shoulder but had “residual symptoms on
the right side.”

On re-examination of Petitioner’s left shoulder, Dr. Bush-Joseph noted forward
elevation to 175 degrees, abduction to 165 degrees and external rotation to 90 degrees. He
also noted mild subacromial crepitation but normal strength. On re-examination of Petitioner’s
right shoulder, Dr. Bush-Joseph noted “mild residual atrophy,” “significant residual subacromial
clicking,” forward elevation to 170 degrees, abduction to 140 degrees and external rotation to

85 degrees. He also noted 5-/5 strength to forward elevation and abduction and “diminished
biceps tone on the right side.”

Dr. Bush-Joseph obtained bilateral shoulder X-rays. He indicated that the
“glenchumeral contours, or Shenton’s line, on the left shoulder has been properly re-
established and shows significant improvement from the presurgical radiographs.” He saw “no
evidence of arthritic wear of the glenohumeral joints.”

Dr. Bush-Joseph indicated that Petitioner obtained a “good result” from his left rotator
cuff repair. He saw no need for further left shoulder treatment, despite Petitioner’s “mild
residual functional weakness.” He found no need for restrictions relative to the left arm. He
indicated it was “safe to continue with a home exercise program alone.”

Dr. Bush-Joseph described Petitioner’'s more recent right shoulder surgery as a “massive
arthroscopic repair of a massive rotator cuff tear with distal clavicle excision.” He indicated
there was “indeed a need for two more months of formal physical therapy to achieve functional
strength and use of the right arm and shoulder, specifically for overhead labor and reaching.”
He found Petitioner capable of restricted duty, with no lifting over 50 pounds below waist level
and no lifting over 25 pounds from waist to chest level with the right arm and shoulder. He

anticipated that Petitioner would be able to resume full duty with respect to his right arm on
August 1, 2011,

Dr. Bush-Joseph further commented:

“| do believe that a work conditioning or work hardening
program is indicated at this time given the fact that he has
a near normal active and passive range of motion. |see no
benefit from further pain center medical management. The
patient is clearly in an orthopedic recovery condition and his
care should indeed be supervised by his treating orthopedic

7



14IWCC0695

surgeon. Despite the severity of his initial injury, the patient
has shown significant functional improvement and can be

expected to achieve a full-duty recovery of both the right and
left arms.”

RX 2.

On June 17, 2011, Dr. Bush-Joseph issued an addendum in response to an inquiry from
Kim Ahern, R.N. as to his specific opinion concerning further right shoulder treatment. Dr.
Bush-Joseph responded as follows: “I believe that eight more weeks of formal physical therapy,
three times per week, is indicated to achieve a functional leve! of strength and mobility and
endurance of the right shoulder.” RX 3.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Nam on June 27, 2011 and reported occasional painful
cracking in both shoulders. On bilateral shoulder examination, the doctor noted forward
flexion of 155, external rotation of 40 and internal rotation to T9. Impingement testing was
negative bilaterally. The doctor prescribed work conditioning and again released Petitioner to
desk work with no overhead lifting and no lifting over five pounds.

On June 29, 2011, Dr. Engel provided Petitioner with a two-month supply of Mobic and
Soma, noting that Petitioner was not scheduled to begin work conditioning for eight days.

On July 8, 2011, Petitioner underwent a work conditioning evaluation at Elite Physical
Therapy. T.51. Petitioner provided a history of his work accident and surgeries to the
evaluator, Jeff Goode, PT, and indicated he had not returned to work since the accident. Goode
described Petitioner’s bilateral shoulder range of motion as within normal limits. He noted
some strength deficits. He characterized Petitioner as an excellent candidate for work
conditioning. PX 6. On July 22, 2011, Luis Maldonado, P.T. noted that Petitioner had made
“great progress” in the work conditioning program and exhibited increased tolerance for above-
shoulder reaching, lifting and pushing/pulling. While Petitioner was still exhibiting some
“functional and stability deficits with shoulder/overhead lifting” as of July 29, 2011, Maldonado
indicated Petitioner “has met all of his return to work goals.”

On August 1, 2011, Petitioner returned to Dr. Nam and complained of some occasional
“cracking” in his shoulders. Dr. Nam discontinued the wark conditioning, released Petitioner to
full duty on a trial basis and instructed Petitioner to return in one month. He indicated he

would consider a functional capacity evaluation if Petitioner experienced difficulty with
resuming his regular duties.

Dr. Nam addressed Dr. Bush-Joseph's opinions as follows: “In general, | do agree with
Dr. Bush-Joseph'’s findings. However, | am not 100% positive that [Petitioner] will be able to

return to work without problems, which is why we are going to do a trial return to work full
duty.” PX 3B.



141 CC0695

Petitioner testified he resumed working as a machine operator for Respondent.

Petitioner saw Dr. Engel for the last time on August 25, 2011. Dr. Engel noted that
Petitioner had resumed working and that work caused Petitioner “a little bit of left shoulder
pain.” On examination, Dr. Engel noted a full range of motion in both shoulders. He discharged
Petitioner from care, noting that Petitioner no longer required prescription medication.

On August 28, 2011, Dr. Nam released Petitioner to full duty and discharged him from
care. PX4-5. T. 34.

Petitioner testified that the prescribed therapy helped him and that he noticed
improvement after his shoulder surgeries. T.34. After each surgery, he used an “icing
machine” prescribed by Dr. Nam. Using this machine relieved his shoulder pain. T. 34-35.

The parties agree that Petitioner sustained a second work accident on January 9, 2012.
Petitioner testified that a machine struck his chest and ribs that day. He reported the accident

to Victor, his boss, and sought care at Excel Occupational Health Clinic on January 11, 2012. T.
36.

Records from Excel (PX 20) reflect that Petitioner saw Dr. Strong on January 11, 2012.
The doctor noted that Petitioner had been struck by a moving machine part two days earlier.
Petitioner complained of pain in his rib area. On examination, Dr. Strong noted some
ecchymosis on the anterior chest, tenderness over the posterior 10", 11" and 12" ribs and no
difficulty breathing. Dr. Strong diagnosed contusions. He released Petitioner to fuli duty and
recommended that Petitioner apply ice to the affected areas and return in two days. PX20.

Petitioner returned to Excel on January 13, 2012 and reported no improvement. Dr.
Pillar imposed work restrictions and prescribed Ibuprofen. PX 20. Petitioner testified he
presented the restrictions to “Edgar” at work but was not accommodated. T. 37.

Petitioner also went to Marque Medicos on January 13, 2012. He testified he returned
to this facility because he found the earlier treatment helpful. T.37. He saw Dr. Gattas, a
chiropractor, and provided a history of his January 9, 2012 work accident. He also reported
that he was working without difficulty prior to the accident. Dr. Gattas noted some chest
ecchymosis and tenderness on examination. He obtained rib X-rays, which were negative on
preliminary reading. In a subsequent report, Dr. Aikenhead, a chiropractic radiologist, noted a
“questionable appearance of the ninth rib on the right.” Dr. Gattas took Petitioner off work on
January 13, 2012 and prescribed therapy. Petitioner underwent an initial therapy evaluation at
Marque Medicos on January 19, 2012. Petitioner attended several therapy sessions thereafter.
Dr. Gattas released Petitioner to restricted duty on January 19, 2012. On February 3, 2012, Dr.
Gattas released Petitioner to full duty as of the following day. PX 21.

As of the hearing, Petitioner was still working for Respondent. T. 38. He continues to
experience shoulder pain. His left clavicle bone “jumps up.” He does not experience this

9



14IWCC06 95

problem with his right clavicle. T. 39. He does not sleep the way he did before the accident.
He is unable to lift his two granddaughters. His “bones snap a lot.” T. 40,

Under cross-examination, Petitioner had no recollection of undergoing treatment at
Ambulatory Surgical Care Facility. Aside from MacNeal and Excel, he only underwent treatment
at Marque Medicos. T. 44. It was after shoulder surgery was recommended that he saw Dr.
Bush-Joseph at the request of the insurance company. T. 44. After he underwent the shoulder
surgeries, Dr. Bush-Joseph re-examined him. T. 48. He discussed his surgical outcome with Dr.
Bush-Joseph. The doctor told him the outcome was “the best [the doctors] could have done.”
T. 49-50. After he returned to work, following a course of work conditioning, Respondent
rotated him to a different job that involved machine set-up rather than machine operation.

The set-up job was not as difficult. He still continued to operate machines, however. T. 52.

On redirect, Petitioner reiterated that Dr. James of Marque Medicos referred him to Dr.
Engel. Dr. Engel works for Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists. T. 54. Dr. Engel referred him to
Dr. Nam, who performed the shoulder surgeries. Dr. Nam performed one of these surgeries at
a facility in Aurora called Ambulatory Surgical Care. T. 56.

Petitioner called Shahnaz Ali. Ali testified she is director of revenue generation at
Premier Billing Solutions. Premier performs coding, billing and collections for Marque Medicos,
Ambulatory Surgical Center and Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists. T. 58-59.

Ali testified she has a bachelor’s degree in telecommunications management. She
obtained certification in coding through the American Academy of Professional Coders. She
has attended courses and webinars concerning coding and billing. T. 59.

Ali testified she is familiar with the fee schedule that pertains to lllinois workers’
compensation claims. She routinely prepares fee schedule certifications in the course of her
employment by Premier. A fee schedule certification is a “customized document” that informs
a carrier and/or attorney of the type of procedure or service performed, the applicable CPT
code, the fee schedule amount due for that code, applicable payments and/or adjustments,
and any remaining “UCR” or fee schedule balance. A “UCR” balance is the “usual, customary
and reasonable” charge.” T. 60. It is different from the fee schedule charge. T. 60-61.

Ali testified she prepares a fee schedule certification by using a customized software
program. This program pulls in fee schedule charges from the Commission’s website and

matches those charges against the coded services. A payable charge is determined by the year
and the applicable “Geo zip.”

Ali testified she prepared and signed PX 7, Petitioner’s fee schedule and “UCR" bill from
Marque Medicos for services rendered in connection with his shoulder injuries. The “UCR”

charges, before payment, totaled $91,095.00. The “UCR” balance is $919.67 and the fee
schedule balance is $559.05. T. 64.

10



141IWCC0695

Ali testified she prepared and signed PX 8, Petitioner’s fee schedule and “UCR” bill from
Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists. The “UCR” charges totaled $83,754.60 and the fee
schedule balance, calculated after payments were made, totals $29.856.58. Ali testified she
obtained the codes in PX 8 from the doctors who treated Petitioner. T. 65-66.

Ali testified she prepared and signed PX 10, Petitioner's fee schedule and “UCR” bill
from Ambulatory Surgical Care Facility. The “UCR” charges totaled $30,905.11 and the fee
schedule balance, calculated after payments were made, totals $38,554.20.

Ali testified her job at Premier also involves overseeing surgical authorization. In order
to obtain authorization for a proposed surgery, a physician typically submits a surgery
scheduling form to Premier. Premier then submits all the documentation supporting the
physician’s request to the carrier, along with a pre-authorization form to be completed by the
adjuster. T.67-68. Aliidentified PX 16 and 17 as the forms she faxed to the adjuster while

seeking pre-authorization of Petitioner’s two shoulder surgeries. She received both forms back
from the adjuster. T. 68-69.

Under cross-examination, Ali testified she did not receive a subpoena in connection with
her testimony. She appeared at the request of Petitioner’s attorney. During the year before
the hearing, she testified at the Commission four or five times. T. 71-72. She is the top
employee in her department at Premier. She has worked for Premier since March of 2010. T.
72. She has worked in the field of billing and coding since 2005. T. 73. In her capacity as
director of revenue generation at Premier, she does not report to the lilinois Department of
Public Health. T.74. Once a surgery has taken place, she uses the operative report to
determine the applicable CPT [current procedural terminology] codes for billing purposes. T.
74. Premier is a subsidiary of Marque Medicos. Other entities in the Marque Medicos network
include Ambulatory Surgical Care and Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists. T. 76. These entitles
perform services at multiple locations but it would not be possible for “double billing” to occur
because “each specific charge, depending on [the location where treatment is rendered] is
billed in its own separate section of the software.” T.77. PX 8 reflects a facility fee schedule
charge of $57,789.34. PX 10 reflects a facility fee schedule charge of $69,012.17 for the surgery
that took place at Ambulatory Surgical Care Facility. T.79. The two charges do not represent
“double billing” because they are charges for surgeries performed at two different facilities. T.
79. Some of the facilities in the Marque Medicos network are in close proximity to one
another. T. 82. The difference between a “UCR” charge and the ultimate fee schedule charge is

written off as a fee schedule adjustment. T.84. Respondent provided payment for Petitioner’s
shoulder surgeries. T. 85.

On redirect, Ali clarified that the charges set forth in PX 8 stem from services provided

on September 16, 2010 while the charges in PX 10 stem from services provided on February 1,
2011. T. 86.

11



4IWCC069

Under re-cross, Ali testified that it is not possible to assign muitiple CPT codes to one

service because coding is based strictly on the operative reports that the surgeons provide. T.
87.

In response to questions posed by the Arbitrator, Ali testified that “facility fees” include
the surgical procedure itself plus any supplies or implants used during that procedure. Coding
is based on the procedures designated in the operative report. Only the surgeon describes
those procedures. T. 88-89.

In addition to the exhibits previously summarized, Petitioner offered into evidence
itemized bills and fee schedule summaries from Marque Medicos Kedzie {Dr. James, Dr. Gattas
and Norman Lambot, P.T.) [PX 7], Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists (Dr. Engel, Dr.
Ravinderpal, facility fees and transportation expenses) [PX 8], Metro Anesthesia Consultants
{anesthesia administered on February 1, 2011) {PX 9], Ambulatory Surgical Care Facility, LLC
(surgery performed on February 1, 2011} [PX 10}, Gray Medical {various charges in February
and March of 2011) [PX 11], Chicago Orthopedics & Sports Medicine {Dr. Nam, 6/14/10 through
8/1/11) [PX 12], Excel Occupational Heaith Clinic (alcohol and drug screening performed
1/11/12) {PX 22], Marque Medicos Kedzie (Dr. Gattas, Norman Lambot, P.T. and record copy
charges) [PX 23], Specialized Radiology Consultants (rib X-rays, 1/19/12) [PX 24]. Respondent
objected to these exhibits solely on the basis of liahility. T. 94, 96.

Petitioner also offered into evidence various documents relating to his claim for
penalties and fees. These documents include an Amended Petition for Penalties and Fees filed
on December 4, 2012, about three weeks prior to the hearing. In this pleading, Petitioner
alleged, inter alia, that Respondent pre-authorized yet failed to pay for his two shoulder
surgeries. PX 13. The documents also include letters sent to Petitioner’s counsel to
Respondent’s counsel on November 16, 2011, May 17, 2012 and December 3, 2012.
Petitioner’s counse! transmitted outstanding bills totaling $175,681.50 with the first letter (PX
14), outstanding bills totaling $115,517.80 with the second letter (PX 15) and outstanding bills
totaling $74,894.77 [the amount claimed at trial in 10 WC 21488] and records with the third
letter (PX 18). The Arbitrator granted Respondent leave to respond to Petitioner’s claim for
penalties and fees in its proposed decision.

Respondent did not call any witnesses. In addition to Dr. Bush-Joseph's reports and
addendum (RX 1-3}, previously discussed, Respondent offered into evidence a print-out of
medical payments it made prior to trial. Those payments including several medical case
management charges. T.114-115. RX 4. The Arbitrator admitted RX 4 into evidence over
Petitioner’s objection as to the inclusion of the case management charges, with the
understanding that the attorneys would address this issue in their proposed decisions. T. 114

115. In its proposed decision, Respondent asserted that it paid a total of $182,092.72 in
treatment-related expenses prior to trial.



Javier Mendoza v. Chicago American Manufacturing, LLC

10 WC 21488 and 12 WC 2372 (consclidated) 1 4 I w C C @ 6 9 5

Arbitrator’s Credibility Assessment

Petitioner testified in a forthright manner. The Arbitrator found him credible.

Is Petitioner entitled to reasonable and necessary medical expenses in 12 WC 23727

Petitioner claims outstanding medical expenses totaling $184.47 in his second case, 12
WC 2372. That total includes $43.00 in charges stemming from alcohol and drug testing
performed at Excel Occupational Health Clinic on January 11, 2012 {the date of Petitioner’s
second accident) (PX 22), $92.10 in charges stemming from treatment provided by Marque
Medicos, Petitioner’s selected provider (PX 23}, and $49.37 in charges stemming from rib X-rays
performed by Specialized Radiology on January 13, 2012 (PX 24). Respondent’s payment print-
out (RX 4) does not reflect any payments toward these charges. Respondent objected to PX 22,
23 and 24 only on the basis of liability. T.96.

The Arbitrator awards Petitioner the outstanding medical expenses totaling $184.47,
subject to the fee schedule. Petitioner initially sought treatment at Excel, a facility of
Respondent’s selection. Excel conducted alcohol and drug testing on the day Petitioner was
injured. Physicians at Excel diagnosed rib contusions, dispensed Ibuprofen and instructed
Petitioner to apply ice to his chest. There is no indication that the doctors at Excel ordered
chest or rib X-rays. PX 20. Petitioner then decided to return to Marque Medicos, where he had
earlier undergone treatment for his shoulder injuries. In the Arbitrator’s view, it was eminently
reasonable for Dr. Gattas of Marque Medicos to order bilateral rib X-rays on January 13, 2012,
given the mechanism of injury Petitioner described. PX 21. Petitioner met his burden of

proving the reasonableness and necessity of the treatment rendered by Marque Medicos and
Specialized Radiology.

Is Petitioner entitled to permanency in 12 WC 23727

The Arbitrator declines to award permanent partial disability in 12 WC 2372. The
records from Marque Medicos reflect that the undisputed accident of January 11, 2012 resulted
in chest and rib contusions which resolved by February 4, 2012, when Dr. Gattas released
Petitioner to full duty. PX 21. Petitioner did not testify to any ongoing complaints specific to
his chest or ribs. There is no basis for awarding permanency in this case.

Is Respondent liable for penalties and fees in 12 WC 23727

Petitioner seeks Section 19({k) penalties and fees, along with the maximum Section 19(l)
penalty of $10,000.00, on the aforementioned unpaid medical expenses of $184.47.
13



141%0@0695

The Arbitrator declines to award penalties and fees in this case. The unpaid charges at
issue are nominal.

14



10 WC 21488

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
}SS.  [[] Affirm with changes [_] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) D Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
Modify D None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
JAVIER MENDOZA,
Petitioner,
Vs, NO: 10 WC 21488
CHICAGO AMERICAN MANUFACTURING, LLC., 141W C CO 6 9 6
Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of medical expenses, penalties and
attorney fees, and being advised of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as
stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

The Commission vacates the Arbitrator’s award of penalties and attorney fees pursuant to
§§ 19(k), 19(I) and 16 of the Act, which were awarded by the Arbitrator in reference to case
number 10 WC 21488. No penalties and fees were awarded by the Arbitrator in case number 12
WC 2372.

With regard to 19(k) penalties and 16 attorney fees, the Arbitrator declined to award
same on any unpaid benefits other than a $4,780.52 medical bill from Gray Medical. It should be
noted that said bill was entered into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 11. While a witness testified
with regard to the medical bills in this case relative to Premier Billing Solutions, no such
testimony was presented with regard to the bills of Gray Medical. As a result, there was no
specific testimony as to the medical charges and available reductions pursuant to the medical fee
schedule as contained in Section 8.2 of the Act.

In reviewing the bills themselves in Petitioner’s Exhibit 11, the Commission notes that



Page2 14IWCC0696

the only evidence presented was in the form of an invoice, as opposed to HCFAs. As such, while
there are medical codes noted on the bills, there is no description of the charges whatsoever. The
Petitioner testified that Dr. Nam prescribed an *“icing machine” for his shoulders. The
Commission was unable to locate such a prescription in the records of Dr. Nam that were
admitted into evidence.

A review of Respondent’s Exhibit 4, which is a printout of the medical expenses paid by
Respondent related to this claim, indicates total payments to Gray Medical of $10,120.71
between April and July of 2011. The invoice of Gray Medical only acknowledges $9,170.71 in
payments. Thus, there is a discrepancy as to the amount that was actually paid.

The Arbitrator indicates that the Gray Medical bills were the only awarded charges that
remained wholly unpaid as of the hearing. Both Petitioner’s Exhibit 11 and Respondent’s Exhibit
4 make clear that these charges were not wholly unpaid, but rather that significant payments had
been made by Respondent. Given the lack of proof that the devices that Gray Medical charged
for were actually prescribed, as well as the discrepancy in what was paid by Respondent, the
Commission finds that the Respondent did not act unreasonably or vexatiously in any amounts
Gray Medical asserts are unpaid. As such, penalties and attorney fees do not lie, and the award of
same by the Arbitrator is vacated.

The Arbitrator’s award of §19(l) penalties, based on delay of payment, notes that
Petitioner requested payment of numerous bills well prior to the time of trial, including the bill of
Gray Medical. As the Commission finds that the Respondent had a reasonable dispute with
regard to the unpaid bills in this case, any delay in payment was with good and just cause
pursuant to §19(1). As such, the award of 19(l) penalties is also vacated.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Arbitrator’s award of
penalties and attorney fees pursuant to §§19(k), 19(1) and 16 of the Act are hereby vacated.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $309.33 per week for a period of 112.5 weeks, as provided in §8(d)(2) of the Act, for
the reason that the injuries sustained caused the loss of 10% of the person as a whole with regard
to the left shoulder and 12.5% of the person as a whole with regard to the right shoulder.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $73,501.50 for medical expenses under §8(a) and §8.2 of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $75,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.



10 WC 21488
Page 3

DATED:
TIT: pvc
072414
51

AUG 2 0 2014

4 WCC0696

Michael J. rennan

K b ok

Kevin W, Lamgom




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

MENDOZA, JAVIER Case# 10WC021488

Employee/Petitioner 12WC002372

CHICAGO AMERICAN MANUFACTURING LLC

Employer/Respondent 1 I w C 0 6 9 6

On 2/7/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.11% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1922 SALK & ASSOQCIATES
ALEXANDER BRODERICK

150 N WACKER DR SUITE 2570
CHICAGO, IL 60606

0532 HOLECEK & ASSOCIATES
FRED NORMAN

161 N CLARK ST SUITE 800
CHICAGO, IL 60601



14IWCC0696

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) El Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above
ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION
JAVIER MENDOZA Case # 10 WC 21488

Employee/Petitioner
v

CHICAGO AMERICAN MANUFACTURING, LLC

Employer/Respondent

Consolidated cases: 12 WC 02372

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Molly Mason, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Chicago, on 12/27/2012. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A, D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

. D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

D Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

) D What were Petitioner's earnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
. E] What temporary benefits are in dispute?
C1TPD (] Maintenance ] TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

“rmQQmmyuOow

o

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W, Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago. IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033 Heb site: www.iwee. il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville §18/346-3450  Peoria 309671-301%  Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-70184



14IWCC0696

On 5/21/2010, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $19,032.00; the average weekly wage was $366.00.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 44 years of age, married with 2 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent /tas not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services of $73,501.50, as provided in Sections 8(a)
and 8.2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits at the applicable minimum permanency
rate of $309.33 per week for 112.5 weeks, because the injuries sustained caused 10% loss of the person as a
whole in regards to the left shoulder (50 weeks) and 12.5% loss of the person as a whole in regards to the right

shoulder (62.5 weeks), as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act. Will County Forest Preserve District v. INCC,
2012 Iil. App. LEXIS 109 (3" Dist. 2012).

Respondent shall pay to Petitioner Section 19(k) penalties in the amount of $2,390.26, Section 16 attorney fees
in the amount of $956.10 and Section 19(1) penalties in the statutory maximum amount of $10,000.00.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Perition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

E 7 Alom, 2/7113

Signature of Arbifjfitor /7 Date

ICArbDec p, 2 FEB - 7 2013



Javier Mendoza v. Chicago American Manufacturing l 4 I %g C C G 6 9 6

10 WC 21488 and 12 WC 2372

Arbitrator's Findings of Fact Relative to Both Cases

The parties agree that Petitioner was injured while working for Respondent on May 21,
2010 (10 WC 21488) and January 9, 2012 {12 WC 2372). The disputed issues in both cases are
medical, permanency and penalties/fees. Arb Exh 1, 3. In the first case, Petitioner claims
unpaid fee schedule charges totaling $74,894.77. In the second case, he claims unpaid fee
schedule charges totaling $184.47. Arb Exh 3. In the first case, Respondent does not dispute
the reasonableness or necessity of Petitioner’s shoulder surgeries but takes issue with some of
the charges. In both cases, Respondent takes issue with the method by which Petitioner’s
providers arrived at the claimed fee schedule amounts. T. 6.

Petitioner testified through a Spanish-speaking interpreter. He was born on April 12,

1966. He grew up in Mexico. He stopped attending school after the first year of high school. T.
15-16.

Petitioner testified he began working for Respondent on January 11, 2009. His job title
was machine operator but he performed a variety of tasks, such as packing and assembly. He
routinely lifted items weighing between 30 and 60 pounds. T.17.

Petitioner testified his health was fine prior to May 21, 2010. He denied injuring either
shoulder prior to that date. T. 17-18. On that date, he fell from a height of about four feet
while using a control to operate an overhead crane. He fell to his left side, striking his arms and
the bridge of his nose in the process. He extended his right arm as he fell so as to release the
control, which was in his right hand. T. 20. Afterward, his supervisor took him to the

Emergency Room at MacNeal Hospital. It was early in the morning on May 22, 2010 when they
arrived at the hospital. T. 21.

Petitioner testified he complained to hospital personnel of pain in his nose and both
shoulders. The Emergency Room records set forth a consistent account of Petitioner’s fall. The
records reflect complaints relative to the nose, left shoulder and left leg. The Emergency Room
physician repaired a 1 centimeter nose laceration. On left shoulder examination, she noted a
limited range of motion. Left shoulder X-rays revealed degenerative changes. The physician
prescribed ointment and Motrin and released Petitioner from care, with instructions to avoid
using his left arm at work “until cleared by follow-up physician.” PX 1.

Petitioner testified he presented the work restriction to Juan Arias and Arturo Sosa at
Respondent and was not accommodated. T.23-24.

On May 24, 2010, Petitioner saw Dr. Laluya, an osteopath, at Excel Occupational Health
Clinic. Petitioner testified that Arturo Sosa of Respondent referred him to this clinic. T. 24. Dr.
Laluya wrote to Juan Arias of Respondent the same day. His letter sets forth a detailed account

1



141%CC0696

of Petitioner’s work accident. He noted complaints of nose pain and “left greater than right
shoulder pain.” He indicated that Petitioner denied any previous shoulder injuries.

On examination of Petitioner’'s nose, Dr. Laluya noted a small laceration with three
intact sutures. On examination of Petitioner’s left shoulder, he noted ecchymosis over the
triceps, somewhat diffuse pain over the deltoid, triceps and anterior shoulder, no cbvious
instability and a significantly limited active range of maotion. On examination of the right
shoulder, he noted no ecchymosis or swelling and active abduction and forward flexion to 45
degrees. He indicated Petitioner was able to keep his right arm overhead, once the arm was
positioned there. X-rays of the nasal bone and right shoulder showed no obvious fractures.

Dr. Laluya applied a sling to Petitioner’s left arm. He instructed Petitioner to ice both
shoulders. He placed Petitioner on restricted duty.

Petitioner also went to Marque Medicos on May 24, 2010. He testified he sought care
at this facility because he wanted a second opinion. T. 25. He saw Dr. James, a chiropractor,
and provided her with a history of his May 21, 2010 work accident and subsequent treatment.
He complained of bilateral shoulder pain, left worse than right, and some low back discomfort.
He described his nose pain as very mild. He denied any previous accidents and surgeries. He
indicated he was taking Motrin for pain, as previously prescribed.

On examination, Dr. James noted several stitches on the bridge of Petitioner’s nose,
bruising on the left posterior arm, limited active flexion in the lumbar spine and markedly

decreased motion of both shoulders. Supraspinatus testing was “greater on the left than the
right.”

Dr. James prescribed bilateral shoulder MRIs to rule out rotator cuff tears. She
recommended orthopedic and pain management consultations. She also recommended
therapy three times weekly for four weeks, with the therapy to include “lumbar spine

manipulation. She took Petitioner off work and noted he would require pain medication once
the Motrin prescription expired.

On May 27, 2010, Petitioner underwent an initial therapy evaluation at Marque
Medicos. Homer Saclayan, P.T., the evaluating therapist, noted complaints relative to both
shoulders and the lower back. Petitioner described his low back pain as very minimal. Saclayan
noted that Petitioner had his left arm in a sling. He also noted a healing hematoma in the left

posterior arm. He indicated Petitioner was unable to perform the “empty can sign” on the left
due to extreme pain.

Petitioner underwent the recommended bilateral shoulder MRI scans at Archer Open
MRI on June 2, 2010. T. 25. The left shoulder MRI! revealed an effusion and a “complete tear of
the infraspinatus tendon with near complete tearing of the supraspinatus tendon.” The
radiologist described both tendons as “retracted to at or near the level of the glenohumeral
articulation.” He could not rule out an underlying SLAP tear. The right shoulder MRI revealed

2



141WCC0696

“extensive, near complete tears of the infraspinatus and supraspinatus tendons” and an
effusion with “fluid extending into the subacromial/subdeltoid bursa.” PX 3B.

Petitioner returned to Excel on May 26, 2010 and indicated he was still using the sling
and having difficulty lifting both arms. He also indicated that no light duty was available. The
examining physician, whose signature is not legible, noted “extensive ecchymoses” on the left
shoulder. Speed, Neer/Hawkins and O’Brien testing was positive on examination of the left
shoulder. Neer/Hawkins and O’Brien testing was positive on examination of the right shoulder.
The physician diagnosed a healing nasal laceration and bilateral shoulder contusions. He
suspected rotator cuff injuries. He took Petitioner off work and instructed him to continue to
wear the sling and apply ice. He indicated that Petitioner might require MRI scanning and
therapy. PX 2.

Petitioner went back to Excel on fune 1, 2010 and indicated that ice was not helping. He
reported being able to lift his left arm due to pain. He described having a “little more
movement” in his right arm. The examining physician, whose signature is not legible, noted
ecchymosis to the left triceps area as well as a hematoma on palpation. Neer testing was
positive on the left and negative on the right. The physician continued to keep Petitioner off
work. He directed Petitioner to continue wearing the siing and applying ice. He prescribed
therapy and indicated Petitioner might require a left shoulder arthrogram if therapy did not
help. PX 2.

On June 8, 2010, Dr. Laluya sent Petitioner a letter informing he was being discharged
from care by Excel since he had opted to see doctors of his own choice. PX 2.

On June 10, 2010, Petitioner saw Dr. Engel of Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists.
Petitioner testified that Dr. James referred him to Dr. Engel. T. 26. The doctor’s history reflects
that Petitioner fell about four feet from a tow truck while holding onto a control, extending his
right arm as he fell and landing on his left side and shoulder. Petitioner complained of bilateral
arm pain, rated 6/10, and left-sided back pain, rated 1/10.

On examination, Dr. Engel noted a decreased range of motion in both shoulders, 5/5-
upper body strength secondary to pain and a full range of lumbar spine motion.

Dr. Engel prescribed Mobic, Omeprazole and Soma. He instructed Petitioner to
continue therapy and remain off work until he could see Dr. Nam, an orthopedic surgeon. He
offered Petitioner “roundtrip ground, non-emergency and non-ambulance based
transportation” to facilitate treatment. PX

Petitioner first saw Dr. Nam on June 14, 2010. Petitioner testified that Drs. James and
Engel referred him to Dr. Nam. T. 26. Petitioner provided Dr. Nam with a history of his work
accident and denied any pre-accident shoulder problems.



14IWCC0696

On examination of Petitioner’s shoulders, Dr. Nam noted an extremely painful range of

motion, positive impingement, drop arm and O'Brien signs and rotator cuff stirength testing of
4-/5 with pain.

Dr. Nam interpreted the MRIs as showing very large retractive rotator cuff tears in both
shoulders. He also noted the presence of fluid, “suggesting acute injury,” and evidence of a
labral tear in the left shoulder. Based on Petitioner’s history and examination, along with the
MRIs, he found a causa! relationship between the work accident and the bilateral rotator cuff
tears. He found it “reasonable and necessary” to proceed with surgery but also discussed non-
operative measures. He noted that Petitioner opted for surgery and expressed a desire to have
his left shoulder addressed first. He instructed Petitioner to remain off work.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Nam on July 26 and August 30, 2010. The doctor’s
examination findings were unchanged. He indicated he was awaiting surgical authorization.

At Respondent’s request, Petitioner saw Dr. Bush-Joseph for a Section 12 examination
on August 17, 2010. Petitioner testified he provided Dr. Bush-Joseph with various treatment
records and gave the doctor a history of his work accident. T. 45. Petitioner was aware that Dr.
Bush-Joseph agreed as to the need for bilateral shoulder surgery. T. 46.

Dr. Bush-Joseph issued a Section 12 examination report to Travelers Insurance on
August 17, 2010. RX 1. The report reflects that Dr. Bush-Joseph is a professor in the
department of orthopedic surgery at Rush University Medical Center.

Dr. Bush-Joseph noted that Petitioner is right-handed. He also noted that Petitioner’s
nephew served as an interpreter throughout the examination.

Dr. Bush-Joseph's report sets forth a detailed account of the work accident of May 21,
2010 and subsequent treatment. The doctor noted that Petitioner denied having any problem
with either of his shoulders prior to that accident.

On examination of Petitioner’s left shoulder, Dr. Bush-Joseph noted active forward
elevation of “only 95 degrees,” active abduction of 45 degrees, marked weakness with both of
these maneuvers and tenderness over the glenohumeral joint and over the greater tuberosity
region. On examination of the right shoulder, Dr. Bush-Joseph noted forward elevation of 170
degrees, abduction of 150 degrees and abduction/external rotation of 90 degrees.

Dr. Bush-Joseph reviewed the MRI scans and diagnosed “bilateral acute rotator cuff
tears.” He found “no evidence of a pre-existing medical condition that would explain the
severe weakness or profound physical examination findings.” He indicated that the treatment
records “seem to support and, indeed, [are] consistent with a history of the accident and
subsequent injury.” He attributed the rotator cuff tears to the work accident and stated that
right shoulder surgery was “clearly indicated” due to the accident. He further stated that left
shoulder surgery was “appropriate and indicated” and “should be performed on an immediate

4



14TWCCO6B96

basis to provide a greater chance of eventual full recovery.” He projected that recovery from
left-sided surgery would take five to seven months due to the severity of the left shoulder
injury. He projected that recovery from right-sided surgery wouid take three to five months.

Dr. Bush-Joseph opined that the chiropractic care rendered to date had been
“ineffective” and was “unlikely to provide any future benefit.”

Dr. Bush-Joseph found Petitioner capable of only sedentary desk duty. He reiterated
that further treatment should not be delayed.

Dr. Bush-Joseph indicated that Petitioner had a “50% probability” of needing permanent
lifting restrictions of below shoulder use of the left arm. He also indicated that a lifting
restriction of 45-50 pounds was “possible.”

Dr. Bush-Joseph described Petitioner’s prognosis with respect to his right shoulder as
“good to excellent.” With respect to the left shoulder, however, he indicated that the
prognosis was “somewhat guarded.” RX 1.

On August 31, 2010, A, Kohn signed a Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists form
authorizing the prescribed left shoulder surgery. PX5.

On September 16, 2010, Petitioner underwent surgery consisting of a left shoulder

arthroscopic rotator cuff repair, subacromial decompression, labral debridement and
synovectomy. PX 3-4.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Nam on September 27, 2010. The doctor noted no signs of

infection. He instructed Petitioner to remain off work and begin passive range of motion
therapy.

Petitioner saw Dr. James again on October 15, 2010 and reported some improvement in
his left shoulder. He was still experiencing right shoulder pain. Dr. James recommended that
Petitioner advance his home exercises and follow up with Dr. Nam.

Petitioner saw Dr. Engel again on November 4 and December 2, 2010 and complained of
bilateral shoulder pain. The doctor refilled Petitioner’'s Mobic, Omeprazole, Soma and Ultram.

He again offered Petitioner transportation services and instructed him to follow up with Dr.
Nam.

At his next two visits to Dr. Nam, on November 22 and December 20, 2010, Petitioner
reported some improvement secondary to therapy. Dr. Nam prescribed additional therapy, to
be performed three times weekly. He continued to keep Petitioner off work.



141%WCC0696

On November 23, 2010, Dr. James noted that Petitioner’s pain level was the same but

that he had a greater range of left shoulder motion. She recommended that Petitioner follow
up with Dr. Nam.

At a December 30, 2010 re-evaluation, therapist Norman Lambot, P.T. (hereafter
“Lambot”) noted that Petitioner was still complaining of 5/10 pain in both shoulders but that he
had made “great gains” with respect to range of motion.

On January 24, 2011, Petitioner told Dr. Nam his left shoulder was improving but he was
still experiencing pain in his right shoulder. On right shoulder examination, Dr. Nam noted
some pain along the acromioclavicular joint, some pain with cross-chest adduction, a positive
impingement sign and 4/5 rotator cuff strength with pain. Dr. Nam recommended right
shoulder surgery and instructed Petitioner to continue therapy and remain off work.

On January 25, 2011, A. Kohn, R.N. signed an Ambulatory Surgical Care Facility form
authorizing the prescribed right shoulder surgery. PX5.

On February 1, 2011, Dr. Nam performed a right shoulder arthroscopic repair of a
“massive” and retracted rotator cuff tear, a subacromial decompression, extensive
debridement of labral and proximal biceps tendon tears, a “mini-Mumford,” or distal clavicle
co-planing, and a synovectomy. PX 3-4.

Petitioner returned to Lambot on February 10, 2011 and complained of 2-3/10 left

shoulder pain and 6-7/10 right shoulder pain. Lambot did not perform any right shoulder
testing due to the recent surgery.

On March 7, 2011, Dr. Nam described Petitioner’s left shoulder as “doing fine” and the
right shoulder as “improving.” On left shoulder examination, he noted an essentially full range
of motion. On right shoulder examination, he noted some limitation in forward flexion,

abduction and rotation and strength of 5-/5. He kept Petitioner off work and prescribed
additional therapy.

Petitioner continued undergoing therapy thereafter. On March 31, 2011, Dr. Engel
noted improvement and discontinued the Ultram. He refilled the Mobic, Omeprazole and
Soma. On April 18, 2011, Dr. Nam prescribed additional therapy only for the right shoulder and

released Petitioner to desk work with no use of the right arm and lifting restrictions relative to
the left arm.

Petitioner testified he presented Dr. Nam's restrictions to Respondent but was not
accommodated. T. 32-33.

At Respondent’s request, Petitioner saw Dr. Bush-Joseph for purposes of a Section 12
re-examination on June 7, 2011. T. 48-49. Petitioner testified that Dr. Bush-Joseph obtained
shoulder X-rays on this date. T. 49. Petitioner also testified that Dr. Bush-loseph did not tell

6



141WCC0696

him he no longer needed formal therapy. T.50. According to Petitioner, Dr. Bush-Joseph
expressed no criticism of the care he was receiving. T.51.

Dr. Bush-Joseph addressed his June 7, 2011 re-examination report to Kim Ahern, R.N. of
Medical Consultant Network. The doctor noted that Petitioner had undergone bilateral
shoulder surgery by Dr. Nam since his original examination. He also noted that Petitioner

reported good improvement with respect to his left shoulder but had “residual symptoms on
the right side.”

On re-examination of Petitioner’s left shoulder, Dr. Bush-Joseph noted forward
elevation to 175 degrees, abduction to 165 degrees and external rotation to 90 degrees. He
also noted mild subacromial crepitation but normal strength. On re-examination of Petitioner’s
right shoulder, Dr. Bush-Joseph noted “mild residual atrophy,” “significant residual subacromial
clicking,” forward elevation to 170 degrees, abduction to 140 degrees and external rotation to

85 degrees. He also noted 5-/5 strength to forward elevation and abduction and “diminished
biceps tone on the right side.”

Dr. Bush-Joseph obtained bilateral shoulder X-rays. He indicated that the
“glenohumeral contours, or Shenton’s line, on the left shoulder has been properly re-
established and shows significant improvement from the presurgical radiographs.” He saw “no
evidence of arthritic wear of the glenohumeral joints.”

Dr. Bush-Joseph indicated that Petitioner obtained a “good result” from his left rotator
cuff repair. He saw no need for further left shoulder treatment, despite Petitioner’s “mild
residual functional weakness.” He found no need for restrictions relative to the left arm. He
indicated it was “safe to continue with a home exercise program alone.”

Dr. Bush-Joseph described Petitioner’s more recent right shoulder surgery as a “massive
arthroscopic repair of a massive rotator cuff tear with distal clavicle excision.” He indicated
there was “indeed a need for two more months of formal physical therapy to achieve functional
strength and use of the right arm and shoulder, specifically for overhead labor and reaching.”
He found Petitioner capable of restricted duty, with no lifting over 50 pounds below waist level
and no lifting over 25 pounds from waist to chest level with the right arm and shoulder. He

anticipated that Petitioner would be able to resume full duty with respect to his right arm on
August 1, 2011.

Dr. Bush-Joseph further commented:

“| do believe that a work conditioning or work hardening
program is indicated at this time given the fact that he has
a near normal active and passive range of motion. | see no
benefit from further pain center medical management. The
patient is clearly in an orthopedic recovery condition and his
care should indeed be supervised by his treating orthopedic

7



14TWCC0696

surgeon. Despite the severity of his initial injury, the patient
has shown significant functional improvement and can be

expected to achieve a full-duty recovery of both the right and
left arms.”

RX 2.

On June 17, 2011, Dr. Bush-joseph issued an addendum in response to an inquiry from
Kim Ahern, R.N. as to his specific opinion concerning further right shoulder treatment. Dr.
Bush-Joseph responded as follows: “I believe that eight more weeks of formal physical therapy,

three times per week, is indicated to achieve a functional level of strength and mobility and
endurance of the right shoulder.” RX 3.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Nam on June 27, 2011 and reported occasional painful
cracking in both shoulders. On bilateral shoulder examination, the doctor noted forward
flexion of 155, external rotation of 40 and internal rotation o T9. Impingement testing was
negative bilaterally. The doctor prescribed work conditioning and again released Petitioner to
desk work with no overhead lifting and no lifting over five pounds.

On June 29, 2011, Dr. Engel provided Petitioner with a two-month supply of Mobic and
Soma, noting that Petitioner was not scheduled to begin work conditioning for eight days.

On July 8, 2011, Petitioner underwent a work conditioning evaluation at Elite Physical
Therapy. T.51. Petitioner provided a history of his work accident and surgeries to the
evaluator, Jeff Goode, PT, and indicated he had not returned to work since the accident. Goode
described Petitioner’s bilateral shoulder range of motion as within normal limits. He noted
some strength deficits. He characterized Petitioner as an excellent candidate for work
conditioning. PX 6. On July 22, 2011, Luis Maldonado, P.T. noted that Petitioner had made
“great progress” in the work conditioning program and exhibited increased tolerance for above-
shoulder reaching, lifting and pushing/pulling. While Petitioner was still exhibiting some
“functional and stability deficits with shoulder/overhead lifting” as of July 29, 2011, Maldonado
indicated Petitioner “has met all of his return to work goals.”

On August 1, 2011, Petitioner returned to Dr. Nam and complained of some occasional
“cracking” in his shoulders. Dr. Nam discontinued the work conditioning, released Petitioner to
full duty on a trial basis and instructed Petitioner to return in one month. He indicated he

would consider a functional capacity evaluation if Petitioner experienced difficulty with
resuming his regular duties.

Dr. Nam addressed Dr. Bush-Joseph's opinions as follows: “In general, | do agree with
Dr. Bush-Joseph's findings. However, | am not 100% positive that [Petitioner] will be able to

return to work without problems, which is why we are going to do a trial return to work full
duty.” PX 3B.



141WCCOB96

Petitioner testified he resumed working as a machine operator for Respondent.

Petitioner saw Dr. Engel for the last time on August 25, 2011. Dr. Engel noted that
Petitioner had resumed working and that work caused Petitioner “a little bit of left shoulder
pain.” On examination, Dr. Engel noted a full range of motion in both shoulders. He discharged
Petitioner from care, noting that Petitioner no longer required prescription medication.

On August 29, 2011, Dr. Nam released Petitioner to full duty and discharged him from
care. PX4-5. T. 34,

Petitioner testified that the prescribed therapy helped him and that he noticed
improvement after his shoulder surgeries. T.34. After each surgery, he used an “icing
machine” prescribed by Dr. Nam. Using this machine relieved his shoulder pain. T.34-35.

The parties agree that Petitioner sustained a second work accident on January 9, 2012.
Petitioner testified that a machine struck his chest and ribs that day. He reported the accident

to Victor, his boss, and sought care at Excel Occupational Health Clinic on January 11, 2012. T.
36.

Records from Excel {PX 20) reflect that Petitioner saw Dr. Strong on January 11, 2012.
The doctor noted that Petitioner had been struck by a moving machine part two days earlier.
Petitioner complained of pain in his rib area. On examination, Dr. Strong noted some
ecchymosis on the anterior chest, tenderness over the posterior 10“‘, 11" and 12" ribs and no
difficulty breathing. Dr. Strong diagnosed contusions. He released Petitioner to full duty and
recommended that Petitioner apply ice to the affected areas and return in two days. PX20.

Petitioner returned to Excel on January 13, 2012 and reported no improvement. Dr.
Pillar imposed work restrictions and prescribed lbuprofen. PX 20. Petitioner testified he
presented the restrictions to “Edgar” at work but was not accommodated. T. 37.

Petitioner also went to Marque Medicos on January 13, 2012. He testified he returned
to this facility because he found the earlier treatment helpful. T.37. He saw Dr. Gattas, a
chiropractor, and provided a history of his January 9, 2012 work accident. He also reported
that he was working without difficuity prior to the accident. Dr. Gattas noted some chest
ecchymosis and tenderness on examination. He obtained rib X-rays, which were negative on
preliminary reading. In a subsequent report, Dr. Aikenhead, a chiropractic radiologist, noted a
“questionable appearance of the ninth rib on the right.” Dr. Gattas took Petitioner off work on
January 13, 2012 and prescribed therapy. Petitioner underwent an initial therapy evaluation at
Marque Medicos on January 19, 2012. Petitioner attended several therapy sessions thereafter,
Dr. Gattas released Petitioner to restricted duty on January 19, 2012. On February 3, 2012, Dr.
Gattas released Petitioner to full duty as of the following day. PX 21.

As of the hearing, Petitioner was still working for Respondent. T.38. He continues to
experience shoulder pain. His left clavicle bone “jumps up.” He does not experience this

]



14TWCC0596

problem with his right clavicie. T. 39. He does not sleep the way he did before the accident.
He is unable to lift his two granddaughters. His “bones snap a lot.” T. 40.

Under cross-examination, Petitioner had no recollection of undergoing treatment at
Ambulatory Surgical Care Facility. Aside from MacNeal and Excel, he only underwent treatment
at Marque Medicos. T. 44. It was after shoulder surgery was recommended that he saw Dr.
Bush-Joseph at the request of the insurance company. T. 44. After he underwent the shoulder
surgeries, Dr. Bush-Joseph re-examined him. T. 48. He discussed his surgical outcome with Dr.
Bush-loseph. The doctor told him the outcome was “the best [the doctors] could have done.”
T. 49-50. After he returned to work, following a course of work conditioning, Respondent
rotated him to a different job that involved machine set-up rather than machine operation.

The set-up job was not as difficult. He still continued to operate machines, however. T. 52.

On redirect, Petitioner reiterated that Dr. James of Marque Medicos referred him to Dr.
Engel. Dr. Engel works for Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists. T. 54. Dr. Engel referred him to
Dr. Nam, who performed the shoulder surgeries. Dr. Nam performed one of these surgeries at
a facility in Aurora called Ambulatory Surgical Care. T. 56.

Petitioner called Shahnaz Ali. Ali testified she is director of revenue generation at
Premier Billing Solutions. Premier performs coding, billing and collections for Marque Medicos,
Ambulatory Surgical Center and Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists. T. 58-59.

Ali testified she has a bachelor’'s degree in telecommunications management. She
obtained certification in coding through the American Academy of Professional Coders. She
has attended courses and webinars concerning coding and billing. T. 59.

Ali testified she is familiar with the fee schedule that pertains to lllinois workers’
compensation claims. She routinely prepares fee schedule certifications in the course of her
employment by Premier. A fee schedule certification is a “customized document” that informs
a carrier and/or attorney of the type of procedure or service performed, the applicable CPT
code, the fee schedule amount due for that code, applicable payments and/or adjustments,
and any remaining “UCR” or fee schedule balance. A “UCR” balance is the “usual, customary
and reasonable” charge.” T.60. Itis different from the fee schedule charge. T. 60-61.

Ali testified she prepares a fee schedule certification by using a customized software
program. This program pulls in fee schedule charges from the Commission’s website and

matches those charges against the coded services. A payable charge is determined by the year
and the applicable “Geo zip."”

Ali testified she prepared and signed PX 7, Petitioner’s fee schedule and “UCR” bill from
Marque Medicos for services rendered in connection with his shoulder injuries. The “UCR”

charges, before payment, totaled $91,095.00. The “UCR” balance is $919.67 and the fee
schedule balance is $559.05. T. 64.

10



14IWCC0896

Ali testified she prepared and signed PX 8, Petitioner's fee schedule and "UCR" bill from
Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists. The “UCR” charges totaled $83,754.60 and the fee
schedule balance, calculated after payments were made, totals $29.856.58. Ali testified she
obtained the codes in PX 8 from the doctors who treated Petitioner. T. 65-66.

Ali testified she prepared and signed PX 10, Petitioner’s fee schedule and “UCR” bill
from Ambulatory Surgical Care Facility. The “UCR" charges totaled $90,905.11 and the fee
schedule balance, calculated after payments were made, totals $38,554.20.

Ali testified her job at Premier also involves overseeing surgical authorization. In order
to obtain authorization for a proposed surgery, a physician typically submits a surgery
scheduling form to Premier. Premier then submits all the documentation supporting the
physician’s request to the carrier, along with a pre-authorization form to be completed by the
adjuster. T.67-68. Aliidentified PX 16 and 17 as the forms she faxed to the adjuster while

seeking pre-authorization of Petitioner’s two shoulder surgeries. She received both forms back
from the adjuster. T. 68-69.

Under cross-examination, Ali testified she did not receive a subpoena in connection with
her testimony. She appeared at the request of Petitioner’s attorney. During the year before
the hearing, she testified at the Commission four or five times. T. 71-72. She is the top
employee in her department at Premier. She has worked for Premier since March of 2010. T.
72. She has worked in the field of billing and coding since 2005. T. 73. In her capacity as
director of revenue generation at Premier, she does not report to the lllinois Department of
Public Health. T. 74. Once a surgery has taken place, she uses the operative report to
determine the applicable CPT [current procedural terminology] codes for billing purposes. T.
74. Premier is a subsidiary of Marque Medicos. Other entities in the Marque Medicos network
include Ambulatory Surgical Care and Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists. T. 76. These entitles
perform services at multiple locations but it would not be possible for “double billing” to occur
because “each specific charge, depending on {the location where treatment is rendered] is
billed in its own separate section of the software.” T.77. PX 8 reflects a facility fee schedule
charge of $57,789.34. PX 10 reflects a facility fee schedule charge of $69,012.17 for the surgery
that took place at Ambulatory Surgical Care Facility. T. 79. The two charges do not represent
“double billing” because they are charges for surgeries performed at two different facilities. T.
79. Some of the facilities in the Marque Medicos network are in close proximity to one
another. T. 82. The difference between a “UCR” charge and the ultimate fee schedule charge is

written off as a fee schedule adjustment. T. 84. Respondent provided payment for Petitioner’s
shoulder surgeries. T. 85.

On redirect, Ali clarified that the charges set forth in PX 8 stem from services provided

on September 16, 2010 while the charges in PX 10 stem from services provided on February 1,
2011. T. 86.

11



14TV CC0B96

Under re-cross, Ali testified that it is not possible to assign multiple CPT codes to one

service because coding is based strictly on the operative reports that the surgeons provide. T.
87.

In response to questions posed by the Arbitrator, Ali testified that “facility fees” include
the surgical procedure itself plus any supplies or implants used during that procedure. Coding
is based on the procedures designated in the operative report. Only the surgeon describes
those procedures. T. 88-89.

In addition to the exhibits previously summarized, Petitioner offered into evidence
itemized bills and fee schedule summaries from Marque Medicos Kedzie (Dr. James, Dr. Gattas
and Norman Lambot, P.T.} [PX 7], Medicos Pain & Surgical Specialists (Dr. Engel, Dr.
Ravinderpal, facility fees and transportation expenses) [PX 8], Metro Anesthesia Consuitants
(anesthesia administered on February 1, 2011} [PX 9], Ambulatory Surgical Care Facility, LLC
{surgery performed on February 1, 2011) [PX 10}, Gray Medical (various charges in February
and March of 2011} [PX 11], Chicago Orthopedics & Sports Medicine (Dr. Nam, 6/14/10 through
8/1/11) [PX 12], Exce! Occupational Health Clinic (alcohol and drug screening performed
1/11/12) [PX 22], Marque Medicos Kedzie {Dr. Gattas, Norman Lambot, P.T. and record copy
charges) [PX 23], Specialized Radiology Consultants (rib X-rays, 1/19/12) [PX 24]. Respondent
objected to these exhibits solely on the basis of liability. T. 94, 96.

Petitioner also offered into evidence various documents relating to his claim for
penalties and fees. These documents include an Amended Petition for Penalties and Fees filed
on December 4, 2012, about three weeks prior to the hearing. In this pleading, Petitioner
alleged, inter alia, that Respondent pre-authorized yet failed to pay for his two shoulder
surgeries. PX 13. The documents also include letters sent to Petitioner’s counsel to
Respondent’s counsel on November 16, 2011, May 17, 2012 and December 3, 2012,
Petitioner’s counsel transmitted outstanding bills totaling $175,681.50 with the first letter (PX
14), outstanding bills totaling $115,517.80 with the second letter (PX 15) and outstanding bills
totaling $74,894.77 [the amount claimed at trial in 10 WC 21488] and records with the third
letter (PX 18). The Arbitrator granted Respondent leave to respond to Petitioner’s claim for
penalties and fees in its proposed decision.

Respondent did not call any witnesses. In addition to Dr. Bush-loseph’s reports and
addendum (RX 1-3), previously discussed, Respondent offered into evidence a print-out of
medical payments it made prior to trial. Those payments including several medical case
management charges. T.114-115. RX 4. The Arbitrator admitted RX 4 into evidence over
Petitioner’s objection as to the inclusion of the case management charges, with the
understanding that the attorneys would address this issue in their proposed decisions. T. 114-

115. Inits proposed decision, Respondent asserted that it paid a total of $182,092.72in
treatment-related expenses prior to trial.

12



141U CC0696 14TWOCOR QR

Javier Mendoza v. Chicago American Manufacturing, LLC
10 WC 21488 and 12 WC 2372 (consolidated)

Arbitrator’s Credihility Assessment

Petitioner testified in a forthright manner. The Arbitrator found him credible,

s Petitioner entitled to outstanding medical expenses in 10 WC 21488?

Petitioner claims a total of $74,894.77 in outstanding fee schedule charges in his first
claim, 10 WC 21488. This total includes charges from six providers.

Petitioner claims $559.05 in outstanding fee schedule charges from Marque Medicos.
According to PX 7, this amount inciudes $396.10 in physical therapy charges and $162.95 in
chiropractic charges. A close examination of PX 7 reveals, however, that all of the outstanding
charges stem from treatment rendered by Dr. James, a chiropractor. That treatment extended
through June 24, 2011. None of the charges stem from the therapy provided by Homer
Saclayan, P.T. or Norman Lambot, P.T. In his initial report, dated August 17, 2010, Respondent’s
Section 12 examiner, Dr. Bush-Joseph described the chiropractic care rendered to date as
ineffective and “unlikely to provide any future benefit.” RX 1. Dr. James offered no explanation
as to why it was appropriate for a chiropractor to render or oversee care in this case, given that
Petitioner had bilateral rotator cuff tears rather than spinal injuries. Dr. Nam, Petitioner’s

treating orthopedic surgeon, prescribed physical therapy and work conditioning, not
chiropractic intervention.

In reliance on Dr. Bush-Joseph, the Arbitrator declines to award Petitioner the
outstanding fee schedule charges of $559.05 from Marque Medicos.

Petitioner claims $29,856.58 in outstanding fee schedule charges from Medicos Pain &
Surgical Specialists. Based on PX 8, this amount includes $148.88 for treatment provided by Dr.
Engel on May 26, 2011 and $29,707.70 in facility fees stemming from the left shoulder surgery
performed September 16, 2010. The Arbitrator declines to award Dr. Engel’s charges. Dr. Engel
provided pain management services to Petitioner during a period when Petitioner was seeing
Dr. Nam for his bilateral rotator cuff tears. Dr. Nam never prescribed pain management. Dr.
james prescribed it. It is completely unclear why Petitioner would require concurrent
treatment from Drs. James, Engel and Nam. In the absence of reports or testimony explaining
why Dr. Nam, a board certified orthopedic surgeon, could not have addressed Petitioner’s need
for pain medication, there is no evidentiary basis for an award of Dr. Engel’s outstanding
charges. The Arbitrator awards the facility fee schedule charges of $29,707.70. Ali testified
that “facility fees” are based solely on codes provided by a surgeon —in this case, Dr. Nam.
Respondent’s examiner, Dr. Bush-Joseph, agreed that Petitioner required the surgeries that Dr.
Nam performed. Respondent authorized the surgeries. Dr. Bush-Joseph expressed no criticism
of Dr. Nam’s care. In fact, he specifically opined that Petitioner obtained a “good result” from

13



14IWCC0696

the left shoulder surgery. RX 2. While the “facility fees” seem high from a layperson’s
perspective, the operative report reflects that Dr. Nam performed four procedures on
September 15, 2010: rotator cuff repair, subacromial decompression, debridement and
synovectomy.

Petitioner claims $459.08 in outstanding fee schedule charges from Metro Anesthesia
Consultants. Based on PX 9, these charges stem from anesthesia administered during the right
shoulder surgery of February 1, 2011. Respondent pre-authorized this surgery and
Respondent’'s examiner found the surgery to be reasonable and necessary. The Arbitrator
awards Petitioner the outstanding charges of $459.08 from Metro Anesthesia.

Petitioner claims $38,554.20 in outstanding fee schedule charges from Ambulatory
Surgical Care Facility. Based on PX 10, this amount represents facility fees stemming from the
right shoulder surgery performed on February 1, 2011. The Arbitrator awards these facility

fees, based on the same analysis she applied to the facility fees stemming from the left
shoulder surgery.

Petitioner claims $5,314.89 in outstanding fee schedule charges from Gray Medical, the
purveyor of the ice machine Petitioner used following his shoulder surgeries. Dr. Nam
prescribed this machine and Petitioner testified he found the machine to be beneficial. Itis
unclear to the Arbitrator how Petitioner arrived at the figure of $5,314.89 since the itemized bill
in PX 11 reflects a balance of $4,780.52 after insurance payments of $9,170.71 and adjustments

of $2,858.77. The Arbitrator awards Petitioner outstanding fee schedule charges of $4,780.52
from Gray Medical.

Finally, Petitioner claims $150.97 in outstanding charges from Chicago Orthopaedics.
Petitioner alleges these charges stem from Petitioner’s August 1, 2011 visit to Dr. Nam. RX 4
and the Chicago Orthopaedics bill, however, reflect that Dr. Nam charged $152.00 per visit for
the June 27, 2011 and August 1, 2011 visits and that Respondent’s carrier made post-
adjustment payments of $123.80 on August 31, 2011 and October 10, 2011.toward these visits.
The bill shows a balance of $152.00 but it is not clear what this balance represents. On this
record, the Arbitrator declines Petitioner’s request for an award of $150.97.

In summary, the Arbitrator awards Petitioner $73,501.50 in outstanding fee schedule
charges.

ls Petitioner entitled to permanent partial disability benefits in 10 WC 214887

In the first case, 10 WC 21488, Petitioner sustained significant injuries to both of his
shoulders, with both injuries requiring surgery. Respondent’s examiner, Dr. Bush-loseph,
originally viewed the injury to the left shoulder as the more serious of the two. RX 1. Later,
however, he described Petitioner as having made a good recovery from the left shoulder

14



141IWCCOB96

surgery, noting only mild residual weakness. RX 2. With respect to the right shoulder, Dr.
Bush-Joseph described Petitioner as undergoing a “massive” arthroscopic repair of a “massive”
rotator cuff tear, as well as a distal clavicle excision. RX 2.

On August 1, 2011, Petitioner’s surgeon, Dr. Nam, noted improvement but some
occasional “cracking” in the shoulders and 5-/5 rotator cuff strength bilaterally. He released

Petitioner to full duty on a trial basis. Four weeks later, he found Petitioner capable of full duty
with no additional trial period required.

Petitioner credibly testified to ongoing problems with both shoulders. Petitioner
indicated that his left clavicle is unusually elevated. He demonstrated this to the Arbitrator. He

has difficulty sleeping and cannot lift his granddaughters. He testified his bones “snap a lot.” T.
38-40.

Based on the treatment records, Dr. Bush-Joseph's reports and Petitioner's credible
testimony, and noting that Petitioner is right-handed (RX 1), the Arbitrator awards Petitioner
permanency in 10 WC 21488 equivalent to 22.5% loss of use of the person as a whole under
Section 8(d)2, or 112.5 weeks of compensation at the applicable minimum rate of $309.33 per
week. This award includes 62.5 weeks of compensation, representing 12.5% loss of use of the
person, for Petitioner's right shoulder injury and 50 weeks of compensation, representing 10%
loss of use of the person, for Petitioner’s left shoulder injury. The Arbitrator awards
permanency under Section 8(d)2 rather than 8(e) pursuant to Will County Forest Preserve
District v. IWCC, 2012 IHl.App. LEXIS 109 (3" Dist. 2012).

Is Respondent liable for penalties and fees?

Petitioner seeks penalties under Sections 19{k) and (l) and attorney fees under Section
16 on the claimed fee schedule charges discussed above. Petitioner filed an Amended Petition
for Penalties and Attorney Fees on December 4, 2012 noting, inter alia, that Respondent pre-
authorized the two shoulder surgeries “yet failed to pay for” those surgeries. PX 13. Atthe
hearing, Respondent responded to this pleading by offering a print-out showing it had paid
$182,092.72 in treatment-related expenses to date. Respondent’s counsel also asked the
Arbitrator to note that the outstanding balances claimed by Petitioner’s counsel steadily
declined between November 2011 and the hearing. Whereas Petitioner’s counsel originally

claimed a balance of $175,681.50 on November 16, 2011, she claimed a much lower amount,
$74,894.77, at the hearing.

In the instant case, there is no disagreement between the parties as to the
reasonableness and necessity of Petitioner’s two shoulder surgeries. At the hearing, however,
there was clearly a disagreement as to whether all the charges stemming from those surgeries
were reasonable and whether the outstanding fee schedule charges were accurately calculated.
Petitioner relied on Shahnaz Ali to explain the basis for the fee schedule charges. Respondent’s
counsel crossed Ali on the subject of “double billing,” with Ali testifying that the division of

15



141WCC0696

facilities, as well as her software and methodology, enabled her to avoid making this mistake.

The Arbitrator, having considered Ali's testimony and reviewed Petitioner’s various
demands for payment along with RX 4, awards Section 19(k) penalties and Section 16 attorney
fees only on the awarded fee schedule charges of $4,780.52 from Gray Medical. Petitioner’s
counsel requested that Respondent pay these surgery-related charges as early as November 16,
2011, more than a year prior to trial. PX 15. These charges were the only awarded charges that
remained wholly unpaid as of the trial. The Arbitrator awards Petitioner Section 19(k} penalties
in the amount of $2,390.26, representing 50% of $4,780.52, and Section 16 attorney fees in the
amount of $956.10, representing 20% of $4,780.52. In the Arbitrator’s view, Respondent failed

to meet its burden of proving that it acted in an objectively reasonable manner in failing to pay
these charges.

The Arbitrator also awards Petitioner $10,000.00 in Section 19(l) penalties, representing
the statutory maximum calculated at $30.00 per day. The Arbitrator awards the statutory
maximum because Petitioner requested payment of numerous bills, including the bill from Gray
Medical, on November 16, 2011, more than 365 days before the trial. Such penalties are not
tied in with particular conduct. Rather, they are in the nature of a late fee. McMahan v.
Industrial Commission, 183 ill.2d 499, 515 {(1998).

16



12 WC 10226

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) || Affirm and adopt (no changes) | |__| Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. |:| Affirm with changes |:| Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ) D Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
SANGAMON [_] pTD/Fatal denied
Modify [ig <] None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
JOHNNY GROVES,
Petitioner,
VS, NO: 12 WC (010226

CARGILL MEAT SOLUTIONS, 14IWCCO86 o

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue(s) of the nature and extent of permanent
disability, and being advised of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as
stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

Based on a review of the entire record in evidence, the Commission finds that the
Petitioner’s permanency award should be increased to 22.5% of the man as a whole under
§8(d)(2) of the Act, for the reasons set forth below.

Initially, the Commission notes that pursuant to Will County Forest Preserve District vs.
lllinois Workers® Compensation Commission, 970 N.E.2d 16, 361 11L.Dec. 16 (2012), injuries to
the shoulder are to be awarded permanent partial disability compensation pursuant to $8(d)(2) of
the Act. Thus, the Arbitrator properly awarded permanency benefits in this case as a percentage
of the man as a whole.

Following the July 12, 2011 accident, the Petitioner underwent an initial surgery with Dr.
Romanelli on January 12, 2012. The diagnosis was massive acute on chronic supraspinatus and
infraspinatus tears, and the surgery involved subacromial decompression and AC joint resection,
with limited rotator cuff debridement. The spinatus tears were too retracted with scarred tissue



12 WC 10226

Page 2 1 4

that was too poor to repair. Dr. Romanelli stated in his report (in Petitioner’s Exhibit 6) that:
“This was too longstanding with an acute on chronic process to be able to repair it”.

Petitioner continued to have problems, particularly with overhead activities, and he
underwent therapy and injections. Dr. Romanelli severely restricted the Petitioner’s activities,
noting the only thing that would ultimately help Petitioner was a shoulder replacement, but that
he believed the Petitioner should wait until he was at least 60 years old.

Petitioner underwent a Section 12 examination with Dr. Paletta on August 15, 2012.
Noting there were other possible procedures that would involve even greater subsequent
limitations, he recommended the shoulder replacement, but noted that Petitioner would still be
limited in overhead activities after the surgery. He agreed with Dr. Romanelli that there had been
an “acute on chronic tear” (Petitioner’s Exhibit 13).

Due to significant ongoing problems, Petitioner underwent the right reverse shoulder
replacement on December 3, 2012. Dr. Romanelli indicated an excellent outcome, and on June
12, 2013 released Petitioner to unrestricted work, recommending a six month follow up.

The Petitioner testified that in this case he worked as a general operator in Respondent’s
meat processing facility, and had been required to use a type of gun to remove lard from
carcasses. He testified he initially returned to work following shoulder replacement surgery as a
“toe notcher”. As this job also involved the repetitive use of a “gun”, he continued to have pain.
He was able to bid into a position in blood rendering, which he testified did not involve as much
physical labor, had no constant repetition and minimal work above shoulder level, which appears
to be the main activity that causes him ongoing problems.

The Petitioner was able to obtain a job in Respondent’s facility that requires less
repetitive work activity and physical work, and while he currently has no specific work
restrictions, the Commission believes the evidence indicates that were the Petitioner again forced
to seek employment for some reason, his ability to work at jobs involving overhead and or
repetitive right arm work would be limited.

The evidence shows the Petitioner consistently showed a willingness to try his best to get
back to work. He initially treated with Midwest Occupational Health, the company clinic, and
was referred from that facility to Dr. Romanelli, his surgeon. He continued to seek treatment in
this chain of referral and never went outside of it to seek an opinion on his own. Based on the
Commission’s experience with injuries like this, it is entirely possible that had Petitioner done
so, some form of permanent restrictions could have been recommended. In fact, the
Respondent’s Section 12 examining physician, Dr. Paletta, stated in his August 15, 2012 report
that the claimant would remain limited in overhead activities following shoulder replacement.
While it is true that no physician has placed work restrictions for the Petitioner, it is clear to the
Commission that the Petitioner has credible ongoing complaints regarding overhead work.

It appears that the Petitioner had some level of preexisting internal derangement in the
right shoulder, but the evidence indicates he had been able to work in jobs for Respondent
involving both repetitive and overhead use of the right arm without problems. Petitioner testified



12 WC 10226

s 141WCCO0B 97y

he had no right shoulder problems prior to the accident date, and Dr. Romanelli reported on
November 16, 2011 that Petitioner indicated he had no pain or discomfort in the shoulder before
the accident despite using the larding gun at work for many years.

Given the multiple surgeries and ongoing complaints, the need for an early shoulder
replacement surgery, as well as the potential problems the Petitioner could face if forced back
into a job involving overhead work, the Commission finds that the Petitioner sustained the
permanent loss of 22.5% of the man as a whole.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum of $439.15 per week for a period of 112.5 weeks, as provided in §8(d)(2) of
the Act, for the reason that the injuries sustained caused the loss of 22.5% of the man as a whole.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent has or shall
reasonable and necessary medical expenses pursuant to §§8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $49,500.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

oaten.  AUG 20 204 /

TJT: pvc

0 7129/14 [ A7 MJ M
51 Thog] TyrreU

Michael J. Brennan

K LI

Kevin W. Lambo




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

GROVES, JOHNNY Case# 12WC010226

Employee/Petitioner

CARGILL MEAT SOLUTIONS

EmployerRespondent 1 4 I %%, C c@ 6 9 7

On 2/10/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2934 BOSHARDY LAW OFFICE PC
ANDREW RICCI

1610 S 6TH ST

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62703

2461 NYHAN BAMBRICK KINZIE & LOWRY PC
JASON H PAYNE

20 N CLARK ST SUITE 1000
CHICAGQ, IL 60802



STATE OF ILLINOIS

141WCCoR gy
) [ njured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)SS. D Rate Adjustment Fund (§3(g))
COUNTY OF SANGAMON ) |:] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
NATURE AND EXTENT ONLY

JOHNNY GROVES, Case #12 WC 10226
Employee/Petitioner

v. Consolidated cases:
CARGILL MEAT SOLUTIONS,

Employer/Respondent

The only disputed issue is the nature and extent of the injury. An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed
in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party. The matter was heard by the Honorable
Maureen H. Pulia, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of Springfield, on 1/17/14. By stipulation, the

parties agree:

On the date of accident, 7/12/11, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, the relationship of employee and employer did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner sustained an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $38,059.87, and the average weekly wage was §731.92.
At the time of injury, Petitioner was 53 years of age, married with no dependent children.

Necessary medical services and temporary compensation benefits have been provided by Respondent.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $00.00 for TTD, $00.00 for TPD, $00.00 for maintenance, and $00.00
for other benefits, for a total credit of $00.00.

ICArbDecNE&E 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicogo, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/3152-3033  Web site: www.iwee.il. gov
Downstate aoffices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084

Page 1



. 141WCC0697 .

After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings regarding
extent of the injury, and attaches the findings to this document.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the sum of $439.15/week for a further period of 62.5 weeks, as provided in
Section 8(d)2 of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused petitioner a 12.5% of use of his person
as a whole.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner compensation that has accrued from 7/12/11 through 1/17/14, and shall pay
the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

Respondent has or shall pay reasonable and necessary medical bills pursuant to Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.
RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a Petition for Review is filed within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and a review is perfected in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

Lh LLUL@M&M L{,(lt;d 1/18/14

Signature of Arbitrator / Date

ICArbDecN&E p 2

fEp 10 MM

Page 2



14I%CC069%

THE ARBITRATOR HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS OF FACT:

Petitioner, a 53 year old general operator, sustained an accidental injury to his right shoulder that arose out

of an in the course of his employment by respondent on 7/12/11. Petitioner was employed by respondent for 24-

25 years.

On 7/12/11 petitioner was running the leaf lard guns, overhead trolley, and counterbalance, which in
combination weighed approximately 40 pounds. Petitioner stated that this broke loose and fell down
approximately 4 feet striking him in his right shoulder and his right hand. He reported that the brunt of the force
was to his right shoulder. He noticed immediate pain. Petitioner reported the incident to his supervisor.

Petitioner denied any problems with his right arm before this accident.

As a result of this injury petitioner treated with Drs. Gordon, Romanelli and Brower. On 7/13/11
petitioner underwent an x-ray to his right hand that revealed abnormal density in the palmar aspect of the wrist
at the level of the carpal metacarpal joints as seen on the lateral view. This was identified as a nonspecific
finding. A fracture could not be excluded. On 7/14/11 Dr. Gordon diagnosed right shoulder and right wrist
pain. An x-ray of the right shoulder revealed no acute abnormality. An X-ray of the right hand revealed
triangular ossification projecting between the proximal and second metacarpals, probably representing an

accessory ossicle. Dr. Gordon ordered a CT scan of the right wrist and hand. He released petitioner to light
duty work.

Following the CT scan of the right wrist and hand petitioner followed up with Dr. Romanelli. Dr.
Romanelli did not believe that petitioner had a fracture but did put him in a wrist brace. Petitioner stated that
his right wrist was improving, although he still noticed some mild pain in his right wrist and some swelling in
his right hand. On 7/20/11 Dr. Romanelli's impression was a contusion of the right wrist. On 7/22/11 petitioner
was still complaining of right shoulder pain and difficulty raising his right shoulder to the front and side due to

pain. Dr. Gordon performed a right shoulder subacromial corticosteroid injection.

Petitioner continued to follow up with Dr. Gordon. He continued to complain of right shoulder pain. Dr.
Gordon prescribed a course of physical therapy and continued petitioner on light duty work. On 10/25/11
petitioner reported to Dr. Gordon that he was doing well and was essentially symptom-free until he tried to push

a box at work recently and experienced increased pain in his right shoulder. Dr. Gordon recommended an MRI

of the right shoulder.

On 11/2/11 petitioner underwent an MRI of the right shoulder that showed complete full thickness tears of
the supraspinatus, appearing chronic, and a tear of the infraspinatus, which may be subacute, and also
tendinopathy and partial thickness tear of the subscapularis and tendinopathy of the long head of the biceps

Page 3



4Ivceo

tendon. Also noted was retraction with the muscle atrophy of the supraspinatus and infraspinatus. Dr. Gordon

referred petitioner to Dr. Romanelli for orthopedic treatment.

On 1 12 12 petitioner underwent surgical intervention by Dr. Romanelli. The postoperative diagnosis was
massive acute on chronic care of the supraspinatus and infraspinatus, right shoulder. The procedure included a
diagnostic right shoulder arthroscopy with subacromial decompression and AC joint resection with limited
debridement of the rotator cuff with inability to repair the cuff tissue. Petitioner followed-up postoperatively

with Dr. Romanelli

On 2 15 12 Dr. Romanelli noted that petitioner was able to abduct to 20 to 25° and flex to approximately
20 . Dr. Romanelli did not think that petitioner would be able to really perform a job function where he had to
do any lifting and that he would not be able to lift more than 1 to 2 pounds with his right upper extremity. He
was also of the opinion that petitioner should continue working on strengthening his right shoulder. Dr.

Romanelli did not see petitioner being able to do any overhead activities. Petitioner continued to work light

duty for respondent.

On 3 5 12 petitioner was re-examined by Dr. Gordon. His impression was right acute on chronic full
thickness rotator cuff tear, unrepairable. Dr. Gordon recommended that petitioner continue physical therapy

three times a week for the next four weeks. He continued him on light duty.

Petitioner followed up with Dr. Romanelli on 4/13/12. At that time he was provided a corticosteroid
injection. Petitioner stated that it helped to some extent for about a day or two, but then the pain returned.
Petitioner continued to report loss of range of motion at his right shoulder. Petitioner continued in physical
therapy and on light duty. On 5/11/12 Dr. Romanelli returned petitioner to work with restrictions of no
overhead activities with his right arm, and no lifting greater than 3 to 5 pounds with the right arm. Dr.

Romanelli was of the opinion that these restrictions would be permanent until further notice.

On 6/22/12 Dr. Romanelli performed another cortisone injection. At that time petitioner was having pain
and discomfort at night. He stated that he was not able to do his job. On 8/22/12 petitioner returned to Dr.
Romanelli with ongoing complaints of pain and discomfort in his right shoulder. Dr. Romanelli continued
petitioner's work restrictions. He was of the opinion that one day petitioner would probably need a reverse

shoulder replacement. On 10/24/12 Dr. Romanelli recommended the surgery be performed.

On 12/3/12 petitioner underwent a right reverse shoulder replacement. Petitioner followed-up
postoperatively with Dr. Romanelli. On 12/18/12 Dr. Romanelli released petitioner to work, with no use of the

right arm. Petitioner continued treating with Dr. Romanelli and undergoing a course of physical therapy.

Page 4



14IWCC069%

On 2/20/13 petitioner followed up with Dr. Romanelli. He stated he was doing very well and having a lot
less pain and discomfort. Dr. Romanelli was of the opinion petitioner should continue working with no lifting

above shoulder height, and no pushing or pulling over 5 to 10 pounds.

On 4/12/13 Dr. Romanelli released petitioner to full duty work. On 6/12/13 petitioner last followed up
with Dr. Romanelli. He reported no pain, and was not taking any narcotic pain medications. His range of
motion was improving. Dr. Romanelli advised petitioner to continue working on strengthening of his right
shoulder. Petitioner demonstrated full range of motion of the shoulder and excellent strength. Dr. Romanelli

dischargd petitioner from his care. He told him to follow-up in six months.

Currently petitioner complains of weakness in the right shoulder after raising it about 4 to 5 times. He
testified that after doing this he is unable to lift his right arm overhead without assistance of his left arm.
Petitioner also described difficulty reaching behind him to get his billfold out of the back pocket of his pants.
Petitioner stated that while sitting for too long he has to move his arm into different positions. Once in awhile
while sleeping at night he might have a problem with his right shoulder. Petitioner also talked about increased
pain when it is cold out. Any constant repetition of the right arm hurts. After working a long day his arm hurts
worse in the evening. Petitioner's unable to do muitiple repetitions of the same thing without experiencing pain
at his right shoulder. Petitioner stated that his biggest problem was reaching overhead. Any chores that he

performs that require overhead lifting causes him some pain.

Petitioner stated that he is still working full duty, however, he is in a new position that does not require
constant repetition of the right shoulder. He stated that he mostly does paperwork. Petitioner stated that the job

he is performing is one he bid on, and not one he was forced into due to the injury.

As a result of his injury petitioner underwent 2 surgeries. On 1/12/12 petitioner underwent a diagnostic
right shoulder arthroscopy, with subacromial decompression and AC joint resection with limited debridement of
the rotator cuff with inability to repair the cuff tissue. When petitioner did not improve despite additional
conservative treatment that included injections, petitioner underwent a second surgery. On 12/3/12 petitioner
underwent a right reverse shoulder replacement. On 4/12/13 petitioner was returned to full duty work. When
petitioner last followed up with Dr. Romanelli on 6/12/13 he reported no pain and was not taking any narcotic
pain medications. Dr. Romanelli noted that petitioner's range of motion was improving, and advised petitioner

to continue working on strengthening of his right shoulder.

At trial, petitioner had some subjective complaints. He testified that after lifting his right arm overhead 4

or 5 times he had difficulty lifting it again without assistance of the left arm. He also described difficulty

Page 5



14Twccog gy

reachmg behmd to reach his billfold in his back pocket. Petitioner reported some night symptoms, and pain
after working all day long. Petitioner's biggest complaint was pain with overhead lifting.

Based on the above, as well as the credible evidence the arbitrator finds the petitioner sustained 12.5%

loss of use of his person as a whole pursuant to Section 8(d) 2 of the Act as a result of the injury he sustained on
7/12/11.

Page 6



12 WC 36727
Page 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF PEORIA )

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Kenneth Billington,

Petitioner,

vs. NO: 12 WC 36727

lllinois Department of Corrections, 4 w c C 0 6 9 8
Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, temporary total disability,
causal connection, medical expenses, permanent partial disability and being advised of the facts
and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed August 20, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

No bond or summons for State of [liinois cases.

Vol

Mario Basurto

DATED: AUG 2 0 2014

MB/mam
0:6/26/14
43
avid . Gore
d 2

Steplfen Mathis



ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

BILLINGTON, KENNETH Case# 12WC036727

14IWCC0698

ILLINOIS DEPT OF CORRECTIONS

Employer/Respondent

On 8/20/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2028 RIDGE & DOWNES LLC 0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
MICHAEL K BRANDOW 2101 S VETERANS PKWY*

415 N E JEFFERSON AVE PO BOX 19255

PEORIA, IL 61603 SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9255

5116 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
GABRIEL CASEY

500 5 SECOND ST

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62706

0498 STATE OF ILLINOIS

ATTORNEY GENERAL ,
100 W RANDOLPH ST BERTIFIED 28 & 7 a5 et 1]
13TH FLOOR Pussuant to 829 ILEB 30b]14

CHICAGO, IL 60601-3227

AUG 2 9 2013

1350 CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES RISK MGMT
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS
PO BOX 19208
KIM
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-0208 mwu&m%



| 4 CC 8

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) l:] Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. D Rate Adjustment Fund (88(g))
COUNTY OF PEORIA ) [ Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
KENNETH BILLINGTON Case # 12 WC 36727
Empl ye Peutioner
v, Consolidated cases: NONE.
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Joann M. Fratianni, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Peoria, on May 29, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. |:| What was the date of the accident?

[ ] Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill being causally related to the injury?

. ] What were Petitioner's earnings?

[} What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

[] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?
OTeD [] Maintenance X]TTD
[X] What is the nature and extent of the injury?
. [_] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
] Is Respondent due any credit?

. [_] Other:

SrEOmMmMOUOW

~

ozzr

7 ArbDe 210 100 W. Randolph Sireet #8-200 Chicago, IL 6060/ 312/814-6611  Toll free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il.gov
D wnstat es Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987 7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



14I1WCC0698

On August 26, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

FINDINGS

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this alleged accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is ot causally related to the alleged accident.

In the year preceding the alleged injury, Petitioner earned $71,916.00; the average weekly wage was $1,383.00.
On the date of alleged accident, Petitioner was 53 years of age, married with no dependent children under 18.
Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $ 0.00 for TTD, $ 0.00 for TPD, $ 0.00 for maintenance, and $ 0.00 for
other benefits, for a total credit of $ 0.00.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $ 0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Petitioner failed to prove that he sustained accidental injuries that arose out of and in the course of his
employment by Respondent on August 26, 2008.

Petitioner further failed to prove that the condition of ill-being complained of is causally related to any work
activities performed on behalf of Respondent.

All claims for compensation in this matter are thus hereby denied.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;

however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue,

e
Q’VT*,//}L.. G&/m August 14, 2013

Si gn@(e of Arbitrator  JOANN M. FRATIANNI Date

ICArbDec p. 2



141WCC0698

12 WC 36727
Page Three

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by Respondent?
piay y Hesp

F. Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

Petitioner testified he works for Respondent as a dietary supervisor. Petitioner assists inmates in preparing food for the
next day. After the food is made, it is chill blasted and stored overnight. Petitioner on August 26, 2012 was working the
third shift, or from 9:00 pm to 5:00 am.

Petitioner testified that on August 26, 2012, he sustained a spider bite on his left third finger. This occurred when he
entered the storage room for cooking supplies and reached into a box for some vegetables. He then saw the spider on his
left hand and shook it off, Later that evening, the spot turned red. It remained red the next afternoon and there was a boil.

On August 28, 2012, he sought treatment with Dr. Krock, his family physician, who referred him to Dr. Gawda. Dr.
Gawda on August 31, 2012 excised the boil, took multiple samples and cultured them, and then diagnosed and treated
Petitioner for MRSA.

Petitioner testified he never saw anyone perform pest control during the third shift, but when he previously worked the
first shift, he would see people spraying for bugs in the late morning to early afternoon. Respondent introduced contracts
indicating that it received regular pest control services from 2010 to the present. (Rx1)

In addition, Petitioner testified he was also bitten or stung on his right hand on November 16, 2012, and under his left
armpit in early April, 2013, both resulting in a MRSA infection. Petitioner testified the November 16, 2012 insect bite
occurred at home in his garage. Records from The Graham Hospital in evidence reveal treatment for right upper extremity

pain and swelling. Petitioner gave a history of a burning sting to his hand 3 days ago in his garage, and complained of
redness, swelling and drainage.

Records of Dr. Krock reflect on August 28, 2012 a history of he thought he had a spider bite at work. A note of Dr. Gada
dated August 31, 2012 indicates a history of starting 4 days ago. Unsure of etiology. Started at work. A nurse’s note
reflects a history of “He felt something crawling on his hand and shook it off. Later he popped a blister on his hand and
within 24 hours began experiencing redness.” (Px1)

On August 27, 2012, Petitioner filled out an accident report where he stated he was getting supplies from dry good storage
room and something bit or stung his left hand. Petitioner testified the storage room had poor lighting and e did not see the
color of the bug that bit him, he was sure it was a spiderand he knew that because he saw eight legs.

Petitioner testified he does not experience pain, swelling, loss of motion or other disability to his left hand. Petitioner
showed the Arbitrator a 1-1/2 inch scar on the side of his third left hand finger that resulted from the debridement.

The question is whether an insect bite as alleged here arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment. Is this a
risk common to the public at large or is it a neutral risk? Or is this a risk peculiar to his employment?

Petitioner has been diagnosed with MRSA, once for an alleged bite that occurred at his garage at home, and one that he
claims occurred on August 26, 2012 at work. Petitioner did not offer evidence that his work made him more likely to be
bitten by an insect, and did prove that he was bitten while not working, and suffered the same symptoms.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that the alleged insect bite of August 26, 2012 did not constitute a risk
distinctly associated with his job, but represented a neutral risk as found in filinois Institute of Technology Research
Institute v. Industrial Commission, 314 T1l. App. 3d 149 (1* Dist. 2007). It would further appear that this risk was no
greater than that of the general public under these circumstances.



14IWCC0698

Page Four

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner failed to prove that he sustained an accidental injury that arose
out of and in the course of his employment by Respondent on August 26, 2012.

Based further upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that the condition of ill-being complained of is not causally related to
any work activities performed on behalf of Respondent.

J. Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent paid
all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “C,” and “F” above.

Based upon said findings, all claims made by Petitioner for medical charges or expenses in this matter are hereby denied.
K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
See findings of this Arbitrator in “C,” and “F” above.

Based upon said findings, all claims made by Petitioner for temporary total disability benefits in this matier are hereby
denied.

L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
See findings of this Arbitrator in “C,” and “F” above.

Based upon said findings, all claim made by Petitioner for permanent partial disability benefits in this matter are hereby
denied.



12 WC 11837
Page 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF MADISON )

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Jody K. Graff,

Petitioner,

NO: 12 WC 11837

14 W 0699

Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of accident and being advised of the facts
and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed August 30, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: AUG 2 0 2014 / %/

Marig.Basurto

MB/mam
0:6/25/14
43

David L. Gore

Stephef Mathis




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

GRAFF, JODY K Case# 12WC011837

Employee/Petitioner 1 41IW CCO 6 9 9

FAMILY HOSPICE
Employer/Respondent

On 8/30/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0744 STRELLIS & FIELD CHTD
DENNIS M FIELD

1S EMILL ST

WATERLOO, IL 52298

1454 THOMAS & ASSOCIATES
ROBERT A HOFFMAN

300 5 RIVERSIDE PLZ SUITE 2330
CHICAGO, IL 60806



14IWCC0699

SLENY S0 RIR AN ) [ ] injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. I:] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF MADISON ) [] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

Jody K. Graff Case # 12 WC 11837
Employee/Petitioner

v. Consolidated cases:

Family Hospice
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Collinsville, on July 19, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A, |:| Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

|:| What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

EI Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

|__—| What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

[X] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

What temporary benefits are in dispute?
TPD ] Maintenance X TTD

L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. |:| Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. []Is Respondent due any credit?

0. D Other

~rIQmMmYOW

7

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W, Randoiph Street #8-200 C-';f_icaga. IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3619 Rockford §15/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



14IWCC06979

On February 28, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not, causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $54,357.68; the average weekly wage was $1,045.34.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 44 years of age, single with 1 dependent child(ren).

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $0.00.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Based upon the Arbitrator’s conclusions of law attached hereto, claim for compensation is denied.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Perition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

August 26, 2013

Date

William R. Gallagher, Arbitrajdr
ICArbDec p.2



14IWCC0699

Findings of Fact

Petitioner filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim which alleged she sustained an
accidental injury arising out of and in the course of her employment for Respondent on February
28, 2012. According to the Application, Petitioner was walking to a vehicle and twisted her ankle
causing an injury to her left ankle. Respondent denied liability on the basis that, although
Petitioner did sustain an accidental injury, it did not occur under circumstances arising out of and
in the course of her employment for Respondent.

Petitioner is an RN and she was employed by Respondent as an RN/Case Manager. Respondent
provides health care services for terminally ill patients. Petitioner’s job duties required her to be
"on call" for various periods of time when she was at her residence. One of the occasions that
Petitioner was required to be "on call" was between 5:00 PM on February 27, 2012, and 8:30
AM on February 28, 2012. The procedure that is utilized when a patient believes that he/she
needs the services of an RN, is that the call is made to an answering service who then calls
whatever RN is on duty. The RN then calls the patient to determine what needs to be done, if it is
an emergency, if a house call needs to be made, etc.

At approximately 3:30 AM on February 28, 2012, Petitioner received a telephone call from the
answering service and then she called the patient. At that time, Petitioner spoke to the patient's
daughter and determined that it was an emergency situation for which she would have to make a
house call. Petitioner proceeded to put her uniform on, grabbed her bag and started to walk to the
front door of her residence. While Petitioner was walking to her front door, she realized she left
her clipboard (which contained necessary and vital information) on her kitchen table. Petitioner
then turned around to go back to the kitchen and, when she did so, she rolled her left ankle and
heard an extremely loud "pop.”

Petitioner testified that the floor she fell on was carpeted, that there were no foreign substances
on the floor and she did not trip on anything. Petitioner was simply walking toward the front
door of her residence, realized that she had left the clipboard on her kitchen table, turned around
and twisted her left ankle.

Following the accident, Petitioner was unable to bear any weight on her ankle. She initially
called another nurse and made arrangements to have the patient cared for. Petitioner's daughter
then took her to the ER of St. Anthony's Medical Center. X-rays taken there revealed that
Petitioner had sustained a non-displaced fracture of the lateral malleolus.

Petitioner was subsequently treated by Dr. Dale Doerr, an orthopedic surgeon, who initially saw
Petitioner on February 29, 2012. Dr. Doerr confirmed the diagnosis of a fracture of the lateral

malleolus and he applied a short leg cast. Dr. Doerr authorized Petitioner to return to work for a
sit down job only on March 5, 2012.

Petitioner testified that she was able to return to work on April 7, 2012, and work two to three
days per week until Dr. Doerr released her to return to work without restrictions on June 4, 2012,

Jody K. Graff v. Family Hospice 12 WC 11837



14IWCC0699

At trial Petitioner testified that her ankle lacks a full range of motion, her balance has been
adversely affected and, because of the pain, she has to apply heat and ice to her ankle on a daily
basis. She has not been seen by Dr. Doerr or any other medical providers since the time she was
released to return to work without restrictions, When Petitioner did return to work without
restrictions she was able to do so and has been able to perform all of her required job duties.

Conclusions of Law
In regard to disputed issue (C) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner did not sustain an accidental injury arising out of and in
the course of her employment for Respondent.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner failed to prove that she was subject to any greater risk than
that to which the general public is exposed. The Arbitrator further finds the case of Caterpillar
Tractor Company v. Industrial Commission, 541 N.E.2d 665 (Il1. 1989), to be controlling. In the
Caterpillar case, compensation benefits were denied to an employee who stepped off of a curb
onto a slight incline and sustained an ankle injury. The Court denied compensation benefits in
that case because the employee did not prove that he was subject to any risks greater than that to
which the general public is exposed to with the Court noting that curbs and the risks inherent in

traversing them are something that are confronted by all members of the public. Caterpillar at
669.

In the instant case, the Petitioner was at her residence and she was simply in the process of
walking to her front door when she realized she had left that clipboard on the kitchen table and,
when she turned, she twisted her left ankle. The floor that Petitioner was on was carpeted, there
were no foreign substances on it and Petitioner did not trip over anything.

In regard to disputed issues (J), (K) and (L) the Arbitrator makes no conclusions of law because
these issues are rendered moot because of the Arbitrator's conclusion of law in disputed issue

©).

William R. Gallagher, Arbitraéx‘

Jody K. Graff v. Family Hospice 12 WC 11837



10 WC 24860

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF WILL )

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Lakeesa L. Dillard,

Petitioner,

. NO: 10 WC 24860

Grand Prairie Transit Co., 1 4 I C C 0 7 O
Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, temporary total disability,
causal connection, permanent partial disability, medical expenses and being advised of the facts
and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed October 16, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circui

Mario Basurto

DATED: AUG 20 2014
MB/mam

0:6/25/14 . j’ i‘éle
43

David L. Gore

_j.;,éaw?&z%

Stephen Mathis




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

DILLARD, LAKEESHA L Case# 10WC024860

Employee/Petitioner

14IWCC0700
GRAND PRAIRIE TRANSIT CO
Employer/Respondent

On 10/16/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.15% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2687 KROCKEY CERNUGEL COWGILL ET AL
THOMAS COWGILL

3180 THEODORE ST SUITE 102

JOLIET, IL 60435

0208 GALLIANNI DOELL & COZZILTD
ROBERT J COZZ!

20 N CLARK ST SUITE 1800
CHICAGO, IL 60602



STATE OF ILLINOIS ;SS- 1 4 I w C CO 7 0 Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))

Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(gh)
COUNTY OF Will ) El Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
Lakeesa L. Dillard Case # 10 WC 24860
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: ====
Grand Prairie Transit Co.
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Nofice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gregory Dollison, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
New Lenox, lllinois, on June 13, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
. [E Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?
Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. |:| What were Petitioner's earnings?
. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD [[] Maintenance 1D
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. |:| Is Respondent due any credit?
0. Other

W

T mommy

JCArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033 Web site: www.iwee.il. gov
Downstate offices: Coflinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309:671-3019  Rockford 813/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-708+4



— 14IWCCO0700

On February 7, 2010, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was not given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $19,765.80; the average weekly wage was $399.44.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 35 years of age, single with 2 dependent children.

Petitioner /tas received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of § - 0 - for TTD, $- 0- for TPD, $- 0 - for maintenance, and $- 0 - for
other benefits, for a total credit of $ -0 .

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Having found that Petitioner failed to prove that she sustained an accident that arose out of and in the course her
employment with Respondent on February 7, 2010; or that her present condition of ill-being was causally
related to the alleged repetitive trauma at work, Petitioner’s claim for compensation is hereby denied.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of

Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

ﬁ — M—— /%f/]

—ZSihaturgAf Arbitrat/(

ICATbDec p. 2

ocT 16 109



Attachment to Arbitrator Decision
(10 WC 24860)

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 1 4 I w CCO7 0 0

Petitioner was employed by Respondent as a school bus driver. She was assigned to a bus that
transported handicapped students including those that were confined to wheelchairs. She typically had three
students in wheelchairs and ten who were not on any given day. The students who were confined to
wheelchairs gained access to the bus by means of a lift.  Petitioner was required to secure the wheelchairs to
the floor of the bus. She was required to climb up and descend 6 — 8 bus steps, 8 — 12 times during the day.

Petitioner had previously injured her left knee. She received physical therapy and resumed her normal
job duties. In early 2010, Petitioner developed swelling and popping in her left knee. She noticed pain while
going up and down the stairs of the bus. She went to her primary care physician, Dr. Sikand, on January 22,
2010 and complained of knee pain and a popping sensation “when walking.” She was sent for an MRI which
was performed on February 7, 2010 and showed a “chronic tear of the anterior cruciate ligament.” Petitioner
was sent to an orthopedic physician. (Pet. Ex. 1)

Petitioner was first seen at the office of orthopedic surgeon, Dr. Pulluru, on February 23, 2010. She
provided a history of injuring her knee four years earlier and having difficulty ever since. Petitioner underwent
surgery on her left knee on March 24, 2010 consisting of arthroscopic anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction
and partial medial menisectomy. (Pet. Ex. 2) She underwent post-operative physical therapy and returned to full
duty work on April 7, 2010. At the present time, she still notices pain and swelling in her left knee. She
continues to be employed as a bus driver but for a different transit company.

Dr. Jeffrey E. Coe testified that he is a board-certified specialist in occupational medicine. (Pet. Ex. 6,
page 4) He examined Petitioner on August 30, 2011. In addition to performing a physical examination, he also
reviewed the medical records and took a history. (Pet. Ex. 6, page 5)

Petitioner provided a history of climbing 6 — 8 steps of the bus, 8 — 12 times per day. He conducted a
physical examination and made the following findings: normal gait; tenderness over the medial tibial plateau;
positive patellar grind test; full range of motion; no instability; full strength; mild atrophy of the left thigh. (Pet.
Ex. 6, pages 19-24)

Dr. Coe diagnosed status post-left knee surgery with ACL reconstruction, partial medial menisectomy.
(Pet. Ex. 6, page 24) He opined that Petitioner’s work activities were a factor that aggravated her pre-existing,
post-traumatic and degenerative changes in the left knee leading to the surgery performed by Dr. Pulluru in
March of 2010. (Pet. Ex. 6, page 25)

On cross-examination, he stated he was not an orthopedic surgeon and never performed the type of
surgery that Petitioner underwent. (Pet. Ex. 6, page 28) Petitioner told him that she had never injured her left
knee in the past and that the only knee problem she ever experienced was with her right knee. The doctor
however noted that all the medical documentation showed she had a past left knee problem. (Pet. Ex. 6, page
31) The doctor provided that ACL injuries are often caused by hyper-extending or twisting the knee. (Pet. Ex.
6, page 32) He stated that the only activities that she described to him that could affect her knees were climbing
up and down the stairs. (Pet. Ex. 6, page 34) He also stated that Petitioner could have completely torn her ACL
several years earlier or she could have partially torn her ACL or she may have suffered the medial meniscal tear
initially or later on.



Dr. David J. Raab testified thJ-h& Lcwdgggngpgc Qgeon for the past twenty-two years.

(Resp. Ex. 1, page 22) His practice deals primarily with knee and shoulder surgery with the majority of his work
with the knee. (Resp. Ex. 1, page 6) He performed an examination of Petitioner on February 10, 2012. He
reviewed medical records for treatment in 2006 through the date of the examination. The physical examination
revealed the following findings: full range of motion; no effusion; trace positive Lachman tests; negative pivot
shift; no medial or lateral joint line tenderness; patellar femoral crepitus; full range of motion. (Resp. Ex. I,
pages 8, 9) He felt her prognosis was excellent. (Resp. Ex. 1, page 9)

In his opinion, the type of injury that she underwent the surgery for, a torn ACL and 2 torn meniscus,
would not be the type of injury resulting from repetitive activities such as going up and down stairs. Her height
would not be a factor. (Pet. Ex. 13) Dr. Raab testified that repetitive trauma is not the etiology for an anterior
cruciate ligament tear. (Resp. Ex. 1, page 16) he stated that repetitively going up and down the stairs would not
cause a medial meniscal tear either nor is it the mechanism of injury for an unstable anterior cruciate deficient
knee. (Resp. Ex. 1, page 17) The doctor also stated that doing up and down the stairs of a bus is not the
mechanism to injure her meniscus or injure her anterior cruciate ligament. (Resp. Ex. 1, page 19)

With respect to issues (C) “Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s
employment by Respondent” and (F) “Is the petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to
the injury?” the Arbitrator concludes the following:

Petitioner alleges a repetitive trauma injury. The repetitive activities that she alleges to have caused her
left knee injury consist of walking up and down 6 - 8 stairs of her bus 8 — 12 times per day. In order to
establish that a repetitive trauma injury has occurred, the claimant must prove that her activities were indeed
repetitive. The Arbitrator finds that the alleged activities were not sufficiently repetitive over the course of an 8

hour day to constitute a repetitive trauma injury. Furthermore, the activities that Petitioner performed were not
strenuous.

Petitioner’s treating orthopedic surgeon, Dr. Pulluru, did not offer an opinion as to causation. Petitioner
retained an independent medical examiner, Dr. Jeffrey Coe, who opined that Petitioner’s activities consisting of
walking up and down her bus stairs several times per day either caused or aggravated her left knee leading to a
torn ACL and medial meniscus. Conversely, Respondent offered the opinion of Dr. David Raab who opined
that the alleged work activities did not cause or aggravate the condition leading to the surgery.

The Arbitrator finds the opinions of Dr. Raab more persuasive than those of Dr. Coe for the following
reasons. First, Dr. Raab is an orthopedist whose practice consists primarily of performing knee surgeries. Dr.
Coe, on the other hand, has no expertise in orthopedics and has never performed knee surgery. Secondly, Dr.
Raab opined that the activity alleged consisting of walking up and down stairs does not produce an injury to the
anterior cruciate ligament or medial meniscus. Dr. Coe conceded that the usual way in which such injuries
occur is a hyper-extension or twisting of the knee. There was no indication either through Petitioner’s
testimony or the medical records that Petitioner hyper-extended or twisted her knee in walking up and down the
bus stairs. Thirdly, Dr. Coe conceded that he could not say when she had torn her ACL and she could have torn
it several years earlier. In fact, a tearing of the ACL was consistent with the original history given to Dr.
Pulluru that she had injured her knee in 2006 and had experienced increasing problems with it ever since.

Based on all the above, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner failed to prove she sustained accidental
injuries arising out of and in the course of her employment or that her present condition of ill-being was



causally related to the alleged repetitive trauma at work. Her claim for compensation, therefore, is denied. All

14IWCCO0700
























































































































































































































































































































































susanpiha
Highlight



























































































susanpiha
Highlight












































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































10 WC 17413

14 IWCC 0501
Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [Z Affirm and adopt {no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) 88. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILL ) [] Reverse [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
[ ] prD/Fatal denied
[ ] Modify IE None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Terrence Doyle,
Petitioner,

vs. NO: 10 WC 17413

14 IWCC 0501
State of Illinois DJJ IYC Joliet,
Respondent.

CORRECTED DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given to all
parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of nature and extent and being advised of

the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed October 4, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit in the amount of $122,565.12 in temporary total disability benefits paid to or on behalf of
the Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

No bond or summons for State of Iilinois cases.

y
paTep: AUG 04 2014 / ;/' A

e 2
Mario Ba urto
MB/jm g
Q: 6/5/14 Dav1d L. Gore

B} Lk, WM |

Stephefl Mathis




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION
AMENDED

DOYLE, TERENCE Case# 10WC017413

Employee/Petitioner 1 4 C C 0 5 0 1

STATE OF IL DJJ IYC JUSTICE
Employer/Respondent

On 10 4 2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.04% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0924 BLOCK KLUKAS & MANZELLA PC
MICHAEL D BLOCK

19 W JEFFERSON ST SUITE 100
JOLIET, IL 60432

1368 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVID PAEK ESQ

100 W RANDOLPH ST 13TH FL
CHICAGO, IL 60501

1350 CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES RISK MGMT
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS

PO BOX 15203 GERTIFIED 834 tru aid sarrest ad
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-8208 BUTRUER® t 2 iLOR G0/ E“W
0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 06T 4 2013

2101 S VETERANS PKwWY"
PO BOX 19255
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9255 ';{m ¥
| JAN S Secretary
Wéinois Workers' Compensation Commissan



141WCCO0501

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) l:l Injured Workers” Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF WILL ) [ second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
AMENDED ARBITRATION DECISION

TERRENCE DOYLE Case # 10 WC 17413
Employee/Petitioner

v. Consolidated cases:
STATE OF IL DJJ IYC JOLIET

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable GEORGE ANDROS, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of NEW LENOX, IL, on JULY 12, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. ] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

. D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. |:I What was the date of the accident?

I:] Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

L__| Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

. D What were Petitioner's earnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

[E Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD Maintenance TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. El Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. D Other

“Tmommgow

7

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W, Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwee. il gov
Downstate gffices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peorig 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



14IWCC0501

On 04/24/10, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $87,135.88; the average weekly wage was $1,675.69.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 50 years of age, married with 2 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent &as not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $122,565.12 for TTD, $ for TPD, $ for maintenance, and
$ for other benefits, for a total credit of $122,565.12.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $365.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Maintenance

Respondent shall pay Petitioner maintenance benefits of $1,117.13/week for 1 3/7 weeks, commencing
10/6/2012 through 10/15/2012, as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act.

Temporary Partial Disability

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary partial disability benefits of $1,117.13/week for 127 6/7 weeks,
commencing 4/25/2010 through 10/5/2012, as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act.

Medical benefits

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services of $54,786.88, as provided in Sections 8(a) and
8.2 of the Act.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $365.00 for medical benefits that have been paid, and Respondent shall

hold petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services for which Respondent is receiving this
credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

Permanent Partial Disability: Wage differential

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits, commencing 10/16/2012, of $697.23/week

for the duration of the disability, because the injuries sustained caused a loss of earnings, as provided in Section
8(d)1 of the Act.



14IWCC0501

THIS AWARD SUPERCEDES ANY AWARD THAT HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE WORKERS COMPENSATION COMMISSION.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

q/2t/ 13
7% M&MMM/%‘"J

Signature of Arbitrator

ICArbDec p. 2

o 4- 1%



14IWCC0B01

ATEMENT OF FA 10WC 17413

In Support of the Arbitrator’s Decision regarding “L” (Nature and Extent),
the Arbitrator makes the following findings and conclusions:

This matter involves an 8(d)(1) wage differential claim where accident and causal connection
have been stipulated (Arb. Ex. 1).

Petitioner, a 50 year old shift supervisor at IYC Joliet, responded to an inmate altercation and
injured his right knee on April 24, 2010. He was treated by Dr. Bradley Dwaorsky at Hinsdale Orthopedics
(Pet’s, Exs. 3 4a) from May 3, 2010 through April 4, 2013. He had surgery of the right knee October 12,
2010, consisting of a parapatellar retinacular release, and a chondroplasty of the medial and lateral facets
of the patella, including the patellar trochlear groove and plicectomy of the medial piica of the right knee
at Provena St. Joseph Medical Center (Pet's. Ex. 2). Following surgery, Petitioner underwent physical
therapy at Newsome Physical Therapy Center (Pet's. Ex. 7) and injections by Dr. Dworsky. Dr. Dworsky's
records show limited improvement through October 5, 2012. At that time, Dr. Dworksy noted that
Petitioner would be considered at maximum medical improvement at a level less than his ability to return
to work. Moreover, he would need continued Synvisc injections in the future given his history of
chondromalacia, to return on an as needed basis (Pet's. Ex. 4, p. 50). The physical therapy records from
Newsome (Pet’s. Ex. 7), show limited improvement throughout extensive physical therapy, with the note
of September 27, 2012 suggesting a return for strengthening, and the note of October 16, 2012, showing
that therapy was stopped because of lack of approval for more physical therapy from the claims
administrator , (Pet’s. Ex. 7, p. 131). The last physical therapy narrative note, which was for treatment
from November 2™ through November 29, 2011, more than a year after his surgery, showed that
Petitioner continued to have problems with knee pain, difficulty with weight bearing activities involving
knee flexion such as descending stairs or trying to squat, and walking. He noted that physical therapy
only provided temporary relief, and his ability to progress with function and strengthening remained
limited by anterolateral knee pain, and that his current limitations would not allow him to return to
performing normal duties as a correctional officer (Pet's. Ex. 7, p. 42).

Petitioner’s most recent medical treatment was when he received a Synvisc injection April 4,
2013. At that time Dr. Dworsky limited him to no inmate contact, no stairs, and no running (Pet’s. Ex.
4a). Petitioner was also examined at Respondent’s request pursuant to Section 12 by a Dr. Nikhil Verma
of Midwest Orthopedics at Rush, who found the current diagnosis to be aggravation of pre-existing
patella chondromalacia related to the injury of April 24, 2010, that injections would be required, and that
as of that time Petitioner would not be capable of performing full duties. Dr. Verma did a supplemental
report, (Resp. Ex. 1) where he recommended a functional capacity evaluation, but that based on the
complaints at the time of the Section 12 exam, he opined that the restrictions of no stairs or running and
no inmate contact appeared appropriate (Resp. Ex. 1 p. 2).

Petitioner testified that his job involved extensive standing, walking, and involvement in inmate
altercations. All the medical evidence is to the effect that Petitioner can no longer perform those duties.
He prematurely took his pension at a financial loss due to the injury.

Based upon the totality of the evidence , the Arbitrator finds Petitioner in the case at bar partially
incapacitated from pursuing his usual and customary line of employment within the meaning of Section
8(d)1.



141WCC0501

Accordingly, the Arbitrator finds as a matter of law the Petitioner is entitled to 2/3rds of the
difference between the average amount which would he would have been able to eam in the full
performance of his duties in the occupation in which he was engaged at the Yme of the accident, and the

average amount of what he is earning or is able to earn in some suitable employment or business after
the accident.

Regarding the former, the parties stipulated that Petitioner would currently earn $7,652.00 per
month or $1,765.85 per week in his usual and customary occupation (Arb.'s Ex. 1). This is further
supported by Exhibit 10, where wages for a shift supervisor are within the same range. With regard to
what Petitioner is currently earning, the Petitioner testified that he began looking for work in
approximately May of 2012, interviewing for jobs in the $15.00 an hour range for 40 hours,

The Petitioner sought gainful employment in diligent fashion. He sought employment with the
local State's Aftorney interviewing for a job which to his knowledge was $15.00 to $20.00 an hour for 40
hours a week. He applied for full-time work. Instead he was offered a job for B hours a day, 3 days a
week, or 24 hours a week total, but at a higher wage scale of $30.00 per hour.

The benefit of this situation to the employer was that benefits would not have to be paid, and
those parf-time positions were the only types being offered currently for the position, which was as an
investigator. The testimony is supported by Petitioner’s Exhibit 11 that he had started with the county on
October 16, 2012, earming $30.00/hr. for 24 hours a week. He had already been there 9 months at the
time of hearing, and there were only 2 additional days where he worked, one being an emergency and
the other being to train someone else. Accordingly, the Arbitrator finds as material fact that Petitioner is
currently earning $720.00/week.

Susan Entenberg, a Certified Vocational Counselor gave evidence both by report (Pet's. Ex. 8)
and deposition (Pet's. Ex. 9). This is the only vocational evidence in the case. She opined that Petitioner
had an earning capacity of $15.00 to $17.00/hour, in the areas of investigator, security, and armored car
driver. She noted that direct placement was the first choice, although Petitioner was capable of further
training (Pet’s. Ex. 8, p. 4). Ms. Entenberg noted it more common that you see a lot of part-time jobs
being offered, especially less than 30 hours a week, because then they are not paying for health

insurance. They are saving in that respect, so they can pay more as part-time empioyment (Pet's. Ex. 9,
p. 13).

When asked whether, having secured this job, it would not make sense for Petitioner to look for
further work, and whether this would be an optimum job, Ms. Entenberg opined that this was a good job
for him. Its right exactly the type of job she was recommending. It is within his level of expertise and
skill, it's within his restrictions, and he is earning overall an appropriate wage (Jd. pp. 14 - 15).

If the $720.00/a week he was making was spread over 40 hours, it would come out to
$18.00/hour, which is very close to and slightly higher than the range Ms. Entenberg had recommended
for job seeking, which was $15.00 to $17.00/hr. (Id. p. 10). Ms. Entenberg reaffirmed that she would
base his earning capacity on the wage he is earning for the amount of hours that he is working a week,
which comes out to $17.00 to $18.00/hour an a full-time basis, as even though the pay is $30.00/hour,
they limit him to 24 hours a week (Jd @ 34).

Petitioner also testified to the jobs he looked for prior to accepting a job with the State's
Attorney's office, and they were all in approximately the $15.00/hour range. The Arbitrator notes that
the State has never had to pay a vocational counselor to assist Mr. Doyie in placement, and that the

2



14IWCC0501

maintenance awarded in this case is limited to 10 days, evidencing that Petitioner conducted a diligent
and successful job search.

The actual amount that Petitioner is earning, which is one of the two alternatives, and the
preferred alternative in Section 8(d)1, is $720.00/week. The other alternative, Petitioner’s earning
capacity based on the average of some suitable employment, is generally only used if current eamings
are non-existent or inappropriate, and in this case all the evidence is that the job Petitioner sought on his
own and accepted is both appropriate and optimum. Based on Petitioner's job search and the testimony
of Ms. Entenberg, he could be expected to make, if able to secure a full-time job, $15.00 to $18.00/hour,
and he already is earning the equivalent of that, although the job is only part-time.,

This is not a case where Petitioner voluntarily took a part time job although full time was
available. By Petitioner’s testimony fufl time was not being offered to any investigator, and the Arbitrator
finds Petitioner’s testimony credible and the job to be suitable. This is simply a mutually beneficial
situation where the employee works less hours and the employer pays higher because it does not have to
pay benefits such as medical insurance. Where appropriate, the Commission has used a part-time job to
calculate wage differential benefits. See Rawsch v. John Keno & Co., 09 IWCC 1013 and cases cited
therein, also as to elements of proof.

Thus, the Arbitrator finds as material fact and as a matter of law Petitioner’s earning capacity,
the average he is able to eam in some suitable employment, the second alternative, also to be
$720.00/week,

Accordingly, Petitioner is awarded from the Respondent at bar as a matter of law pursuant to
Section 8{d)1 the sum of $697.23/week, representing 2/3"™ of the difference between the stipulated
amount of $1,765.85/week less $720.00/week, commencing October 16, 2012, which award shall be for
the duration of the disability.

In Suppart of the Arbitrator’s Decislon regarding “K” (TTD and Maintenance), the Arbitrator
makes the following findings and conclusions:

The parties stipulated and agreed that TTD was paid from April 25, 2010 through May 31, 2012
in the appropriate amount of $122,565.12 for 109 5/7ths weeks. An additional amount of TTD was
claimed and agreed to from June 1, 2012, when Petitioner took a retirement pension, through October 5,
2012, when Petitioner was declared by Dr. Dworsky to be MMI, consistent with the Interstate Scarfolding
case for an additional 18 1/7* weeks, or a total of 127 6/7ths weeks.

During this period Petitioner remained under active treatment, had extensive physical therapy,
and as of the MMI date of October 5, 2012, he was still receiving shots. Limited improvement was noted
up until that time.

Regarding maintenance, Petitioner actually secured employment which began October 16, 2012,
so that the claimed period is only 10 days from October 6, 2012 through October 15, 2012, being 1 3/7
weeks.

Petitioner testified that he had been looking for work, and while his job search was limited it was
of extremely short duration and successful. Petitioner is to be commended for securing excellent

employment within a very short period of time, and the Arbitrator finds the period of maintenance to be
most reasonable.

In conclusion, the Arbitrator awards as a matter of law temporary total disability of 127 6/7
weeks and maintenance of 1 3/7 weeks, with Respondent to have credit for the 109 5/7 weeks it paid.



14IWCC0501

In Support of the Arbitrator’s Decision regarding *1” (Medical Expenses), the parties stipulated
that the bills would be admitted into evidence and that Respondent could pay them directly to providers
pursuant to the fee schedule or agreement.

The only unpaid bills appear to be for the emergency room physician at the time of the accident,
for the pathologist at the time of knee surgery for Hinsdale Orthopedics who was the only treaters for the
knee condition, including surgery, and for Newsome Physical Therapy, which was extensive,

Thus total bills are awarded as a matter of law the sum of $54,786.88 (See Arbitrator’s Exhibit
2), after deducting $19,476.00 which Workers” Compensation paid towards the Newsome Physical
Therapy bill.

Petitioner's group insurance paid $365.00 towards the Associated Pathologist bill for surgery, the
total bill being $392.00, and Respondent shall have an 8(j} credit for that and hold Petitioner harmless
with respect thereto. The Arbitrator notes that Respondent’s Section 12 physician, Dr. Verma had states
opposition or disagreement as to the reasonableness and necessity of the treatment Petitioner received.
The Arbitrator finds as a matter of fact and law the treatment is reasonable and necessary.



STATE OF ILLINOIS )JBEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS®' COMPENSATION

) S§ COMMISSION
COUNTY OF COOK )
Tracy Howell,
Petitioner,
vs. NO. 09 WC 039531
14 IWCC 0578

State of Illinois/Menard Correctional Center,
Respondent,

ORDER OF RECALL UNDER SECTION 19(f)

A Petition under Section 19(f) of the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Act to
Correct Clerical Error in the Order of the Commission dated July 17, 2014, having been
filed by Respondent. Upon consideration of said Petition, the Commission is of the
Opinion that it should be granted.

The Commission finds that the original decision was issued with the case number
08 WC 039531 and the correct number is case number 09 WC 039531.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Order dated
July 17, 2014 is hereby vacated and recalled pursuant to Section 19(f) for clerical error
contained therein. The parties should return their original Orders to Commissioner Mario
Basurto.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that a Corrected Order
shall be issued simultaneously with this Order.

paTED. AUG 15 2014 //./ %
M Basurt
MB/j si,
43 " cf ‘
David L re
,452,54 T 7.2

Stephen Mathis




09 WC 39531

14 IWCCO0578
Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4{d))
) SS. I:l Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g)}
COUNTY OF ) I:I Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
WILLIAMSON |:| PTD/Fatal denied
Modify [up] |X| None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Tracy Howell,
Petitioner,
Vs. NO: 09 WC 39531
14 IWCC0578

State of Illinois/Menard Correctional Center,
Respondent,

CORRECTED DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of equal protection and permanency and
being advised of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and
otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

The Commission finds that the original decision was issued with the case number 08 WC
039531 and the correct number is case number 09 WC 039531.

The Commission finds that there was no violation of Petitioner’s rights pursuant to the
Equal Protection Act. Furthermore, the Commission views this case differently than the
Arbitrator and finds Petitioner permanently lost 20% of the use of each foot under Section 8(e) of
the Act.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum of $627.03 per week for a period of 66.8 weeks, as provided in §8(e) of the
Act, for the reason that the injuries sustained caused the permanent loss of use of 20% of each
foot.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.



09 WC 39531
14 IWCC0578
Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit

for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner C}/’lccount of said accidental injury.
DATED: AUG 1 5 2014 -
ri¢ Basu
MB/jm zi f W
0:5/28/14 . )
43 David L. Gore
Sl

Sfephen Mathis




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

HOWELL, TRACY

Employee/Petitioner

Case## 09WC039531

14 CC0578

STATE OF ILLINOIS/IMENARD C C

Employer/Respondent

On 11/2/2012, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.16% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this

award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0969 THOMAS C RICH PC
#5 EXECUTIVE DR

SUITE 3

FAIRVIEW HTS, IL 62208

0558 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
KENTON J OWENS

601 S UNIVERSITY AVE SUITE 102
CARBONDALE, IL 62901

0498 STATE OF ILLINOIS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
100 W RANDOLPH ST
13TH FLOOR

CHICAGO, IL 60601-3227

1350 CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES RISK MGMT
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS

FO BOX 19208

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9208

0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
2101 S VETERANS PARKWAY*

PO BOX 18255

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9255

ED 84 & tue A eoreet
gsﬂargegggﬂﬂ?fﬁﬁ aﬁﬁligﬁ

NOV 9 2012

KM Y JAN 5Secretary
s Werkers' Compensation Commission



| STATE OF ILLINOIS 14 I w C C O 5 7 8 [ injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))

"] rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON) [] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
NATURE AND EXTENT ONLY
TRACY HOWELL Case # 09 WC 39531
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: ___
STATE OF ILLINOISMENARD C.C.
Employer/Respondent

The only disputed issue is the nature and extent of the injury. An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed
in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gerald
GRANADA, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of HERRIN, on August 14, 2012. By stipulation, the

parties agree:

On the date of accident, 08/17/09, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, the relationship of employee and employer did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner sustained an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $ 54,342.00 and the average weekly wage was $1,045.04
At the time of injury, Petitioner was 45 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Necessary medical services and temporary compensation benefits have been provided by Respondent.

Respondent shall be given a credit of SALL TTD PAID for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for
other benefits, for a total credit of SAl TTD PAID.

ICArbDecN&E 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 3121814-661]1  Toil-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwee dl.gov
Denvnstate affices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 81 5/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



s

- After reviewing all of the evidence preseﬁi,';’the Arbitrator hereby makes findings regarding the nature and
extent of the injury, and attaches the ﬁndﬁrqﬁ to this document.

- 14IWCCO0578

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the sum of $627.02/week for a further period of 33.4 weeks, as provided in
Section 8(e) of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused 10% loss of use of right and left feet.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a Petition for Review is filed within 30 days after receipt of this decision, and

a review is perfected in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

10/29112

Sigiriture of Arbitra Date

HCArbDecN&E p2

NOV - 2 2012



TRACY HOWELL v. STATE OF ILLINSIS MENARD C.C.
Case No. 09 WC 39531 %

é;tg:l:n:;qt to Arbitration Decision 1 4 I w C C 0 5 7 8

The Arbitrator finds the following facts:

The issue in dispute is nature and extent of injury. This case was previously fried pursuant to Section
19(b) and found to be compensable. Said decision was affirmed by the Commission.

Petitioner is a 48 year old employee of the State of lllinois at the Menard Correctional Center.
Petitioner testified that he worked as a correctional officer.

Petitioner was diagnosed with bilateral Achilles tendinosis. Petitioner underwent surgical release by

Dr. John Krause on September 21, 2010 on the right Achilles tendon and November 30, 2010 on the
left Achilles tendon.

Foliowing the February 21, 2011 visit with Dr. Krause, Petitioner was released to return to work full
duty with no restrictions. Petitioner completed physical therapy at Carbondale Memorial Hospital.
At trial, Petitioner testified to having difficulty in his feet after work. Petitioner testified to having
cramping and less mobility after work. Petitioner has changed job duties at work and is now the knit
shop officer. Petitioner current job duties are easier on his feet than were the duties of correctional
officer. Petitioner noted that the surgeries he underwent helped immensely.

;I'herefore, the Arbitrator concludes:

1. Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services if any as provided in
Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

2. As a result of his injury, Petitioner has sustained the 10% loss of use of each foot pursuant to
Section 8(e). This is based on Petitioner's complaints corroborated by the medical evidence.



07 WC 15818

14 ITWCC 0602
Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) [:I Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes IXI Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF LAKE ) I:' Reverse I:I Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
] pTD/Fatal denied
& Modify I:l None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ROGER MAY,
Petitioner,
Vs, NO: 07 WC 15818
14 IWCC 0602
GREENWOOD TOWNSHIP,
Respondent.

CORRECTED DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of temporary total disability (TTD) and
being advised of the facts and applicable law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated
below and otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

It is well established that the determination of the time for which a petitioner is
temporarily totally disabled is a question of fact for the Commission to decide, and, unless that
decision is against the manifest weight of the evidence, it will not be disturbed on review.
Lusietto v. Industrial Comm'n (1988), 174 1ll. App. 3d 121, 528 N.E.2d 18. The period of
temporary total disability encompasses the time from which the injury incapacitates the
petitioner until such time as the petitioner has recovered as much as the character of the injury
will permit, i.e., until the condition has stabilized. Rambert v. Industrial Comm'n (1985), 133 III.
App. 3d 895, 477 N.E.2d 1364. To show temporary total disability, the claimant must show not
only that she did not work, but that she was also unable to work. Rambert, 133 1II. App. 3d 895,
477 N.E.2d 1364.

The Commission finds that Roger May failed to prove that he is entitled to TTD from
May 18, 2009 through July 19, 2009 and from August 12, 2009 through August 20, 2011. The
evidence establishes that the Petitioner was able to perform his job duties as a Highway



07 WC 15818
14 IWCC 0602
Page 2

Commissioner from the date of accident on April 15, 2006 through May 18, 2009, the date he
voluntarily retired from his elected position. His testimony confirmed that no doctor ever
informed him that he could not work as the Highway Commissioner or that he could not seek re-
election due to his injury. T.59. & T.65. Further, no work restrictions were placed on the
Petitioner at the time of his voluntary retirement on May 18, 2009. Dr. Matthew Ross, on July
17, 2008, indicated that Petitioner was fully capable of performing his job duties. T.59. & PX.8.

On July 20, 2009, Dr. Ross performed right cubital tunnel release on Petitioner. The
Petitioner was taken off work by Dr. Ross and though he had already retired, he was correctly
paid TTD from July 20, 2009 through August 12, 2009. Petitioner testified that he was released
back to work with 10 pound restrictions. T.36.

The Commission notes that Petitioner did not offer into evidence any medical record
outlining the parameters of the stated 10 pound restriction, or any medical record that indicated
Petitioner had a 10 pound restriction following the cubital tunnel surgery and his discharge from
care for that procedure. The only evidence regarding a 10 pound restriction is from Petitioner’s
testimony. Since there is no corroborative evidence, the Commission finds that the Petitioner’s
self-serving statement is not persuasive.

Petitioner offered no evidence that he presented his restriction (if any existed) to the
Respondent or that the Respondent was unable to accommodate the restriction. Further, Mr. May
offered no evidence that the restriction precluded him from performing his job duties as the
Highway Commissioner. Additionally, Petitioner offered no evidence that he made any effort to
seek employment and was denied employment because of his disability during the alleged period
of temporary disability. The Petitioner offered no credible excuse for not looking for work within
his alleged restriction during the period for which he seeks TTD. See Lukasik v. Industrial Com.
of Hlinois, 124 11l. App. 3d 609, 465 N.E.2d 528, 1984 IIl. App. LEXIS 1871, 80 Ill. Dec. 416
(1. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1984), which found no basis from the evidence to justify claimant's failure
to seek any employment following his release for light work.

The Petitioner argues that he is entitled to TTD from May 18, 2009 through August 20,
2011 as his symptoms on August 20, 2011, the date he was taken off work by Dr. Lawrence
Robbins, were the same as they were on May 18, 2009. His argument that this proves an inability
to work during the entire period is not persuasive. The Petitioner provided the Commission with
no guidance to support such an award. The Commission notes that the record is devoid of any
doctor’s note, as of May 18, 2009, or thereafter, that provided Petitioner with any work
restrictions due to his work-related injury.

Based on the Petitioner’s failure to look for work, his failure to provide documentation of
any restriction of 10 pounds or otherwise, either to his employer or the Commission, his failure
to inform Respondent of his alleged restriction and his failure to provide the Respondent an
opportunity to accommodate his alleged restriction with light work, the Commission finds that
Mr. May is not entitled to TTD from May 18, 2009 through July 19, 2009 and from August 12,
2009 through August 20, 2011.

With all of the above in mind, the Commission now considers the argument of the



07 WC 15818
14 IWCC 0602
Page 3

Respondent relative to Petitioner’s employment with May Sand and Gravel, Inc. Respondent has
alleged that Petitioner was an active employee of May Sand and Gravel, Inc. It has suggested
that the Commission reach this same conclusion based upon the location of the business and
certain tax returns that were entered into the record. Additionally, Respondent has introduced a
copy of an advertisement which listed Petitioner’s name as a contact for the company. Both
Petitioner and his wife, the majority owner and operator of the company, denied knowledge of
the advertisement.

The Commission does not find the argument of the Respondent persuasive. Respondent’s
argument is based upon speculation and conjecture. Though the Commission is entitled to reach
reasonable inferences, it cannot find that Petitioner was employed with May Sand and Gravel,
Inc.

The Commission notes that the Respondent stipulated on the record that Mr. May is
permanently and totally disabled as the result of his work-related accident. T.68. While the
Commission may have a different view as to the extent of the disability, the Commission does
not address this issue as the Commission is bound by the stipulation.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed on September 30, 2013, is modified as stated above, and otherwise affirmed and
adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
Petitioner the sum of $871.78 per week for a period of 112-4/7 weeks, from July 20, 2009
through August 11, 2009 and from August 21, 2011 through September 23, 2013, that being the
period of temporary total incapacity for work under Section 8(b) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
Petitioner the sum of $871.78 per week for life, commencing September 24, 2013, as provided in
Section 8(f) of the Act, because the injury caused the permanent and total disability of the
Petitioner.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that commencing on the second
July 15 after the entry of this award, the petitioner may become eligible for cost-of-living
adjustments, paid by the Rare Adjustnient Fund, as provided in Section 8(g) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.



U/ WC 158138
14 TWCC 0602

Page 4 r\;& ‘/-iﬁf’-”%“"%

DATED: AUG { 3 2014

Michael J. Brennan =

MIB/tdm
052 !7;5‘?# ?Jﬁr,\,fﬂ /@%jy

0:6/24/14
Thomas J. TynLe.ﬁ !

f \J ok

Kevin W. Lamborh




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

MAY, ROGER J Case# Q7WC015818

Emp oyee/Petitioner

GREENWOOD TOWNSHIP 1 4 I w C C @ @ 2

Employer Resp ndent

On 10 28 2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07 shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0247 HANNIGAN & BOTHA LTD
RICHARD D HANNIGAN

505 E HAWLEY ST SUITE 204
MUNDELEIN, il 60080

2389 GILDEA & COGHLAN
EDWARD A COGHLAN

901 W BURLINGTON SUITE 500
WESTERN SPRINGS, IL 60558



14IWCC0602

STATE OF ILLINOTS [ injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

COUNTY OF Lake ) D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

D None of the above
ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

Roger J. May Case # 07 WC 15818

Employee/Petitioner

V. Consolidated cases:

Greenwood Township

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Nofice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Edward Lee, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Waukegan, on 9/30/2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

|:| Was there an employee-employer relationship?
. D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?
I:I Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
D Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?
. |:| What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
L] TPD [ ] Maintenance [ ]JTTD
I @ What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. |___| Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. |:| Is Respondent due any credit?
0. \:] Other

0w

o omm

ICArbDec 210 100 V. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.jiwee,il.gov
Downstate affices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 81 5/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



4 WCCos

On 4/15/2006, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $67,999.88; the average weekly wage was $1,307.69.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 66 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner /ias received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent /as paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $96,145.97 for TTD, $-0- for TPD, $-0- for maintenance, and $-0- for
other benefits, for a total credit of $96,145.97.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $-0- under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $871.78/week for 228 weeks commencing
5 18 2009 through 9 29 2013, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay petitioner permanent total disability benefits of $871.78/week for life, commencing
9/30/2013 as provided in Section 8(f) of the Act.

Commencing on the second July 15 after the entry of this award, petitioner may become eligible for cost-of-
living adjustments, paid by the Rate Adjustment Fund, as provided in Section 8(g) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay medical expenses in the amount of $5,431.01 as outlined in petitioner’s exhibit 18
Respondent shall be allowed a credit for any of those bills paid prior to September 30, 2013,

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice

of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

Lex_ /2( 23/

Signature of Arbitrator Date

*

iCArbDec p. 2

0CT 2.8 208



Roger J. May Case # 07 WC 15818

Employee/Petitioner
V.

Greenwood Township
Employer/Respondent

141WCCo6(2

Findings of Fact and Law:

The parties have stipulated that the petitioner was injured on April 15, 2006. While
descending a large snowplow on the outside ladder, the petitioner thought he had reached
the bottom of the ladder and he released his hands from the ladder not knowing there was
one more step. He free fell backwards onto the runner of the vehicle next to the
snowplow. He struck his head on the back of the runner forcing his head and chin into
his chest, cracking his teeth, fracturing the cervical spine, injuring the right arm and
elbow. He was taken to Centegra were CT scan revealed a fracture of the facets at C6
(Px. 2). The petitioner has undergone extensive treatment from the date of the injury up
through the date of hearing. The petitioner has worked light duty from the date of the
accident through May 18, 2009. On July 17, 2008, there was a Section 12 evaluation with
Dr. Matthew Ross. Among the many positive findings the doctor recommended a repeat
EMG/NCV. The EMG/NCV was performed September 15, 2008 with numerous positive
findings including a right ulnar neuropathy (Px. 8). On February 9, 2009, the petitioner
announced to the Township board that he was not going to seek another term as a
highway commissioner because of his work injury. In addition to the numerous treating
physicians, the respondent tendered Dr. Ross as a treater. The petitioner saw him on June
24, 2009. Dr. Ross indicated that the petitioner would benefit from a right cubital tunnel
release. That surgery was performed July 20, 2009. The petitioner was taken totally off
work from thet date of surgery through August 12, 2009 when Dr. Ross gave him a 10
pound lifting restriction. The Respondent did not blegin the payment of temporary total
disability benefits until August 22, 2011. On September 3, 2009, Dr. Ross continued the
petitioner on his restrictions and referred him back to the anesthesiologist for additional

pain diagnostic work-up in an effort to locate and mask or ameliorate the neck pain.



141WCC0602

Almost 2 years later the respondent had the petitioner evaluated by Dr. Robbins who is
the pain doctor. Prior to that point in time he was referred to Dr. Dano. On March 8,
2010, his chief complaints to Dr. Dano were back pain, dizziness, ear congestion, eye
pain, headaches, jaw clicking, jaw joint noises, jaw pain and limited mouth opening and
muscle soreness, neck pain, ringing in the ears and shoulder pain. Dr. Dano indicated the
petitioner suffered from jaw trauma due to the injury of April 15, 2006. On April 26,

2010 Dr. Dano recommended a mandible orthopedic repositioning device.

The respondent had the petitioner evaluated by Dr. Robbins on August 22, 2011. It
should be noted that the petitioner's pain had not changed prior to being seen by Dr.

Robbins. However, Dr. Robbins took him off of work on this date and never released him
to return to work.

There is no dispute that the petitioner has been totally disabled from work as of August
22, 2011 when he saw Dr. Robbins. The dispute is whether the petitioner is entitled to

temporary total disability benefits from May 18, 2009 through August 21, 201 1.

Prior to May 18, 2009, the petitioner had been receiving epidural steroid injections in
both the lumbar and cervical spine from Dr. Carobene. The petitioner obviously was not
at maximum medical improvement on May 18, 2009. On June 24, 2009, Dr. Ross noted
the ongoing epidural steroid injections for the cervical spine, the persistent pain in the
right upper neck, head and sizzling or throbbing in the head, pain in the right upper back
and scapula area, and numbness in the right hand. These are the same symptoms that Dr.
Robbins noted on August 22, 2011 and what Dr. Robbins indicated precluded the
petitioner from returning to any type of work. It is further noted that Dr. Ross took the
petitioner totally off of work on July 20, 2009 when the petitioner had the right cubital

tunnel release and did not release him to return to light duty work until August 12, 2009.

Dr. Robbins is currently treating the petitioner with trigger point injections which do, in
fact, provide the petitioner with relief. On September 4, 2013, Dr. Robbins had the

petitioner continued off work. This treatment is to alleviate the petitioner's occipital

neuralgia.



141WCC06(2

Interstate Scaffolding v. Illinois Worker's Compensation Commission 236 1112d 132, 923

N.E.2d 266 (2010) indicates that a petitioner is entitled to temporary total disability
benefits up until the point where he reaches maximum medical improvement. Based upon
the treatment that the petitioner has had beginning May 18, 2009, it is the finding of the
arbitrator that the petitioner had not reached maximum medical improvement and
therefore it is the finding of the arbitrator that the petitioner is entitled to temporary and
totally disabled from May 18, 2009 through the date of hearing of September 23, 2013.

It is the finding of the arbitrator that the petitioner's treatment has rendered by Dr.

Robbins is necessary, reasonable and related to relieve the petitioner's condition of il

being.

It is the finding of the arbitrator that the petitioner has reached maximum medical
improvement as of the date of September 30, 2013 and as of this date is permanently and

totally disabled pursuant to Section 8(f) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay medical expenses in the amount of $5,431.01 as outlined in
petitioner’s exhibit 18. Respondent shall be allowed a credit for any of those bills paid
prior to September 30, 2013.

Commencing on the second July 15 after the entry of this award, the petitioner may
become eligible for cost of living adjustments paid by the Rate Adjustment Fund as
provided in Section 8(g) of the Act.

Arbitrator Edward Lee Date



	14IWCC641-650
	14IWCC651-660
	14IWCC661-670
	14IWCC671-680
	14IWCC681-690
	14IWCC691-700
	14IWCC701-710
	14IWCC711-720
	14IWCC721-730
	14IWCC731-740
	14IWCC741-746
	14IWCC501CORR
	14IWCC578CORR
	14IWCC602CORR



